Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number

ABH Realsations Limited {formerly Abacus 00943023
Holdings Limited)

In The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number
Birmingham District Registry
8214 of 2013

(full name of court}
I’'We (a)
Dominic Lee Zoong Wong Chnistopher James Farrnington Paul James Meadows
Deloitte LLP Delaitte LLP Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace 1 Woodborough Road Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham Nottingham Birmingham
B12HZ NG1 3FG B12HZ

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the Administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 14 June 2013

Signed
oint / Administrator(s)

Dated |4 Sun lo\y
Contact Details’
You do not have to give any contact Paul Meadows
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Four Brindleyplace
contact you if there 1s a query on the Birmingham
form B12HZ
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0121 632 6000
public record DX Number DX Exchange

-
[
[a]
o
m
'—
L.
w

' When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

15/06/2013 #174
COMPANIES HOUSE



ABL Realisations Limited

{formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) Court Case No. 8213 of 2013
ABH Realisations Limited

(formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) Court Case No. 8214 of 2013
Abacus Investcorp Limited Court Case No. 8222 of 2013

- All in Administration (“the Companies”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO ‘
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED) |

12 June 2013

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, Christopher James Farrington, Paul James Meadows
Joint Administrators of the Companies - In Administration

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham B1 2HZ

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, Chnistopher James Farnington and Paul James Meadows were appointed Joint
Administrators of ABL Realisations Limited (formeriy Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Reahsations Limited
(formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited on 3 May 2013 The affairs, business
and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators  The Joint Admimstrators act as
agents of the Companies and contract without personal llability

Dusclaimer Notice

. This Statement of Proposals ("Proposal” or “Proposals”) has been prepared by Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, Chnstopher James Famngion
and Paul James Meadows the Admunistrators of ABL Realisations Limited (formerty Abacus Lighting Limuted), ABH Realisations Limuted
{tformerly Abacus Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49 Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) to lay before creditors a statement of thewr proposals for achieving the purposes of the
Administrations, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any cther person, or for any other purpose, or in any other

context

4 This Propoesal has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used and 1s not suitable to be used to wform any invesiment decision n

relation to the deb! of or any financial Interest in any of the Companies listed above

d Any estimated outcomes for creditors inctuded in this Proposal are dlustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual

outcomes for creditors

. Any person that choosas 1o rely on this Proposal for any purpose or in any context other than under Paragraph 48, Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1988 (as amended) does so at their own nsk  To the fullest extent permitted by law the Administrators do not assume any

responsibility and will not accept any hability in respect of ttus Proposal

. The Adrmimisirators act as agents for ABL Realisations Limited (farmery Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerty
Abacus Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited and contract without personal labiity  The appaintments of the Administrators are
personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Deloitte LLP does not assume any responssbility and will not accept any hiability

to any person In respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the Administrations

. All icensed Insolvency Practtioners of Deloitte LLP are bcensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners




CONTENTS PAGE

1. BACKGROUND 1
2 THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS 3
3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN
MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND
FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED 6
4. DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS 10
5. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 13
6. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 14
7. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 17
8. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 {AS AMENDED) 19
Appendices
1. Statutory Information
2. Summary Financial Information
3. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account from 3 May 2013 to 7 June 2013
4. Directors’ Statement of Affairs
5. Statements of Pre-Administration Costs
6. Administrators’ time costs for the period 3 May 2013 to 7 June 2013
7. Proof of Debt — Form 4.25
8. Form 2.21B (Request Meeting)

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holcings Limited} and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Admiristration



ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act’ Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
“the Administrators” Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, Christopher James Farrington, and Paul
James Meadows, all of Deloitte LLP

"Deloite” Deloitte LLP

“the Bank" / “Secured HSBC Bank plc

Creditor”

“the Court” ' High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham Distnct Registry

“the Group” ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) and all
its subsidiarnies

“ABL” ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited)

“ABH" ABH Reahsations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited)

“ABIl" Abacus Investcorp Limited

‘the Companies” ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH

Reatisattons Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) and Abacus
Investcorp Limited — All in Administration

“EBIT” Earnings before interest and tax

“RPO” The Redundancy Payments Office

*PP" The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“QFCH" Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

“SIP2 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 {England & Wales)

“SIP7 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

“SIPY (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (England & Wales)

“SIP13 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

“SIP16 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Prachce 16 (England & Wales)

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited = All in Admimistration




11.

12

BACKGROUND

Introduction

This report I1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires
the Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve the purpose of
the Administrations

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the adoption of
the proposals, the following information 1s included in the report

+ background of the Companies, and
o the circumstances gwving nse to the appointment of the Administrators

As there are insufficient funds for a distribution to the unsecured creditors other than via the
PP, a fund set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of
the Act, and In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act the
Administrators will not be convening a creditors' meeting, unless required to do so

Should creditors of the Companies, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of that specific company wish to request a meeting be held they should complete the
attached Form 2 21B (Appendix 8) and return it within the deadline stated A deposit of £250
towards the costs of convening the meeting should be enclosed with the request per rule
2 37(3) of the Rules

In the event no request {In the prescribed manner) 1s received within 8 business days of issue
of this statement, the proposals will be deemed approved and a notice will be filed at
Companies House

For the purposes of this report, we will refer to the Companies by the abbrewviations set out on
the previous page

Background

The Companies specialise In the design, manufacture and installation of exterior lighting
solutions for customers across the world

The Group comprised the following entities

« ABH Holding company owning the Group's intellectual property nights and its freehald
property at Sutton-in-Ashfield,

« ABL Man trading entity, with sales, design and manufactunng teams Traded from
the freehold property in Sutton-in-Ashfield with ¢ 150 employees,

+ ABI Intermediate holding company which owned the investments / shares In the
overseas subsidianes,

e Shanghal Abacus Lighting Limited (*AB China”) Registered in China, established
¢ 20yrs ago with manufacturing and domestc sales team Trades from a freehold
property in Shanghai with ¢ 85 employees,

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Linuted) and Abacus Investcorp Limited = All in Admimistration 1




1.3.

1.4,

» Abacus Gulf JLT (“AB Dubar") Registered in Dubai, estabhshed ¢ 18 months ago with
a local sales team,

+ Abacus Lighting Singapore Limited (“AB Singapore”} Registered in Singapore,
established ¢ 18 months ago with local sales team, and holder of the shares in AB
Dubai, and

¢ Abacus Lighting LLC ("AB Russia”) Registered in Russia, established ¢ 3 years ago
with a local sales and support functions Following continuing losses and the
withdrawal of banking facilities, this subsidiary was wound down in December 2012
and had effectively ceased to trade

ABH 1s owned as follows

e Ruth Pratt (70%) - the widow of the onginal founder of the business,
» Geoffrey Hall (25%) - the previous, and now retired, managing director,
» Andrew Morns-Richardson (5%) — the Group's managing director,

Management and Employees

As at 3 May 2013 ABL employed approximately ¢ 150 staff ABH employed Mrs Ruth Pratt, (a
director of ABH and the Group's majonty shareholder) and ABI did not directly employ any
staff

Statutory information on the Companies, Including detalls of the Directors and Company
Secretary, Bankers & Shareholders is provided at Appendix 1

Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the individual audited accounts for the 12 months to 31 December 2011,
unaudited accounts for the 12 months to 31 December 2012 and management accounts for
the 3 months ending 31 March 2013 are shown in Appendix 2

ABIl 1s not a trading company and as such a Profit and Loss Account I1s not included In
addition a draft Batance Sheet for 2013 was not completed

Please note that this information has not been venfied by the Administrators or by Deloitte

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Lirmited), ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration 2




21.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administration

Deloitte was first engaged by ABH and the Bank on 21 February 2012 to undertake an
independent business review This work was performed by the Restructuring Services team of
Deloitte (“Deloitte RS")

Following this work, the Group continued to underperform against its forecast due to the delay
on the commencement of several large projects Due to the continuing uncertainty surrounding
the Group, the funder to the Russian substdiary, HSBC Russia, notified the Group that it would
not renew Its $900k banking faciities when they expired on 31 August 2012 AB Russia was
unable to arrange new debt faciities or afford to repay these faciites in full There was
therefore a real risk that HSBC Russia would call on the guarantee provided by ABH

Deloitte RS were engaged on 15 June 2012 to review the Group's recent trading performance
and forecast short term cash forecast and provide an overview of available options

Deloitte RS were then engaged on 27 July 2012 to monitor the Group’s ongoing cash position
and to produce a document which could form the basis of an Information Memorandum to
enable the Group to be marketed for sale

However, from this ime the Group’s trading and cash position stabiised through
s securing a major project for the Manuka Oval in Melbourne, Australia and a number of
other smaller contracts through its overseas territories,
« agreement of a repayment schedule with HSBC Russia spreading the payments over
the next 10 months, and
« closure of ABL’s defined benefit pension scheme on 30 September 2012

Deloitte RS were subsequently engaged again on 15 November 2012 in order to review the
recent financial performance of the Group and to review the Group's forecasts for 2013

Shortly after commencing this work AB Russia was unable to make a scheduled amortisation
payment to HSBC Russia on 30 November 2012 As a result, concurrent with Deloitte RS's
financial review, the Deloitte Corporate Finance Advisory team (“Deloitte CFA”) were engaged
on 4 December 2012 to finalise the Information Memorandum, to market the Group for sale
and to investigate the prospects of the Group refinancing its debt facilities to an alternative
lender

Deloitte CFA received a number of initial offers for the business which either assumed the
purchase of the share capital or the acquisition of business and assets via an insolvency of the
Group On 14 February 2013 Deloitte RS were engaged to undertake contingency planming in
the event that a solvent sale could not be achieved

Following due diligence, all of the bidders that had progressed into the second stage of the
disposal process either withdrew or reduced their offers such that by 9™ April 2013 the only
remaining offers for the business required completion via an insolvency of the Group The
terms of the transaction were subsequently negotiated and finalised with the Group entering

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited} and Abacus Investcorp Ltmited — All in Administration 3




22

23

nsolvency and the sale of the majority of the business and assets of the Group completing on
3 May 2013

Further details of the disposal process are included at Section 3

Details of the Appointment of the Administrators

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, Chnstopher James Farrington and Paul James Meadows of
Deloitte were appointed Administrators of the Companies 3 May 2013 by the directors as
follows
- ABL Reafisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) - Andrew Morris-
Richardson,
- AHL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) - Andrew Morris-
Richardson
- Abacus Investcorp Limited - Chnistopher Welbourn

The address of each of the above directors I1s stated at Companies House as being c/o the
registered office, which, at the date of the Administrations was Oddicroft Lane, Sutton-in-
Ashfield, Nottinghamshire, NG17 5FT

The appointments were made by the individual directors under the authority of resolutions of
the Directors of each company

The Court having conduct of the proceedings i1s The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham Distnict Registry, the case numbers being as follows

+ ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) - 8213 of 2013
» AHL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Heldings Limited) - 8214 of 2013
+ Abacus Investcorp Limited ~ 8222 of 2013

For the purposes of Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly or
severally

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration under The Enterprise Act 2002 1s split into three parts

1 To rescue a company as a going concern (in other words, a restructunng which keeps
the actual entity intact)

2 If the first purpose 15 not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would clearly
be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Administrators must perform therr
functions with the objective of achteving a better result for creditors as a whole than
would be obtained through an immediate hquidation of the company  This would
normally envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concern (or a more
orderly sales process than in iguidation)

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Adrmimstration 4




2.4,

3 If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the
Adrrustrators must perform their functions with the objective of realising property in
order to make a distnbution to secured and/or preferential creditors as applicable

The Group had significant secured and unsecured creditor liabilites and therefore a
restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the first objective It was
apparent that there was insufficient value placed on the Companies’ assets by third parties in
order to affect a restructuring of the Companies' debt and the Administrators concluded that
the first option was not possible to achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for creditors as
a whole than would be obtained through an tmmediate hquidation of the Companies The
purposes of the Administrations have been achieved through a sale of the business and the
assets of the Companies as discussed in Section 3 2

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, have been posted onto a website, which has been set
up specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte com/uk/abacushghtinglimited

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All crediters’ statutory notices will be retaned on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limsted (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 5




3 THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE
ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

31 Introduction

Immediately following the appointments of Administrators, the majorty of the Companies’
business and assets {(including the trading name) were sold (“the Sale”) to Abacus Lighting
Limited (formerly called GG156 Limited) (‘Newco”) {company number 8484722} At part of the
Sale contract, the unconditional sale of the freehold property (to a Self-Invested Personal
Penston (“SIPP") of a party connected to Newco) was agreed This sale completed on 31 May
2013

Under the terms of the Sale, Newco acquired the rights to the name “Abacus Lighting” and its
legal name was changed to Abacus Lighting Limited on 3 May, immediately prior to this, ABL
changed its name from Abacus Lighting Limited to ABL Realisations Limited

Newco was formed on 18 April 2013 for the purpose of buying the majonty of the Company’s
business and assets and operating the business going forward Newco 1s not connected to
the Companies Whilst as part of the Sale two of the Companies’ directors (John Lawson and
Chnistopher Welbourn) were transferred to Newco as employees, they are not statutory
directors of Newco

3.2. Sale of the Businesses

An extensive sales process was undertaken by Deloitte CFA, as detailed in the SIP16 letter
1Issued to creditors on 9 May 2013 (available at the web address
www deloitte com/uk/abacuslightinglimited) A summary of the process Is detailed below

Followming the engagement of Delotte CFA on 4™ December 2012, the Information
Memorandum was finalised with a view to i1ssuing it to interested parties from January 2013
and inviting intial offers by 6™ February 2013

Once agreed, the Information Memorandum was i1ssued to 43 trade buyers and 14 financial
buyers, following which 5 parties submitted offers These offers ranged from a purchase of the
share capital of ABH through to an acquisition of the Group’s business and assets only

it was agreed with the directors of the Companies that the solvent offers for the Group would
be progressed, along with the best business and asset offer, whilst contact would be
maintained with the remaining bidders

Three parties were subsequently invited to access a data room and attend the Group's
premises In Mansfield and Shangha for a tour of the faciity and a management presentation
with a view to submitting a final offer by 13 March 2013

Following this second phase, one of the solvent offers was reconfirmed, but the remaining two
offers were withdrawn One of these parties was subsequently encouraged to resubmit a
revised offer, albeit this was on a much reduced basis from its onginal offer

ABL Realisations Lirited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 6




It was agreed with directors of the Companies that the solvent offer would be proceeded with,
but that contact would be maintained with the other parties

Following the performance of further detalled due diligence work by this party, and in ight of
its Iincreased concerns regarding the Companies’ labiittes and deternorating trading
performance, on 9 April 2013, the offer was revised to being on an insolvent basis (details of
the final agreed terms of the Sale are provided later in this report)

On 9 April 2013, at a meeting attended by the directors the Companies, their legal advisors,
team members from Deioitte RS and Deloitte CFA, and a representative of the Bank, the
remaining offers were discussed, after which the directors resolved to proceed with this offer
(and to appoint Administrators, in due course, to facilitate the Sale)

The bidder was invited to finalise its due diigence and agree contracts, with the business
being sold shortly after the appointment of the Administrators on 3 May 2013

The Sale {and realisations from the sale of the property) consideration has been applied as

follows
AHL:
Freehold property £16m
intellectual property nghts £8k
ABI:
AB China £10k
ABL
Goodwill £550k
Debtors £1 16m
Plant and Machinery £95k
Stock and Work in Progress  £35k
Total consideration £3.448m

Of this, £2 898m has been received to date, with the balance of £550k payable as deferred
consideration, payable in monthly instalments (2 initial instalments of £20k starting on 28
February 2104, followed by 17 instalments of £30k from April 2014 to August 2015)

In addition to the above, the Purchaser has agreed to pay a further £50k if it does not exercise
its option to repay £200k of deferred consideration early, before the end of October 2013  If
payable, this amount would be allocated to additional goodwill and paid as additional monthly
instalments in September and October 2015

The deferred consideration 1s secured by a second ranking debenture in Newco held by ABL,
ranking behind Newco's invoice finance facility

The receipts and payments to date for each company 1s shown in Appendix 3

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {(formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Lirmted - All in Administration 7




33 Assets Excluded from the Sale
The principal assets excluded from the Sale were

« Statutory books and records, and VAT records,

¢ Any cash at bank and in hand,

e ABI's shares in AB Russia and AB Singapore (and therefore also AB Dubai), and
« Any third party assets in the Companies’ possession

Newco acquired an option to purchase ABI's investment in AB Singapore, however this option
has since lapsed, with Newco instead now working with AB Singapore's directors Iin order to
consider an acquisition of its business, assets and liabilities (excluding its Investment in AB
Dubai)

Newco has advised they have no interest in the remaining subsidianes Without access to
Abacus products and sales support these subsidianes are not viable businesses and the
Administrators understand that the directors of these companies are seeking legal advice with
regards to their posiion No value i1s expected to be realised from these investments

34 Post Appointment Strategy

Excluded Subsidiaries

All directors of the excluded overseas entihies have been informed of the Administration
appointments and have liaised with Newco regarding its intentions with regards to these
entities and ther employees The Administrators have been involved in some of these
discussions n order to clarify to the directors the impact of the Administrations

Employees

Under the terms of the Sale, all staff were transferred to the Newco These employees were
informed that their employment had been transferred under the Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulations (“TUPE")  Under the terms of the Sale, Newco
indemnified the Companues in respect of any preferential employee claims

Freehold

As noted above, Newco's offer required the separation of ABH's freehold property from the
trading assets, with the property being purchased by a SIPP of parties connected to Newco
On 3 May 2013 the Administrators exchanged with the SIPP for the sale of the property for
£1 6m, receving an nitial deposit of £188k  The sale was subsequently completed on 31 May
2013 and the balance of consideration has been received in full

As part of the sale of the property, 1t was agreed that the Admimistrators would arrange
insurance cover and recharge Newco for the costs incurred up to completion Insurance costs
of £2 7k were incurred in this regard and have been refunded by Newco

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus
Holdings Lumuted) and Abacus Investcorp Limited = All in Administration 8




Commitment to secure releases of liabilitres

Newco has contractually committed to secure releases for ABL of at least £2m of its
unsecured liabities The specific creditors that Newco will seek to agree a release with, and
the terms on which Newco will seek to obtain the release, has not been specified by Newco,
but Newco has stated the terms it offers 1s likely to include a payment to supphers in return for
the provision of ongoing goods / services and credit terms / imits being made available to
Newco To the extent releases secured by Newco are less than £2m after mine months from
the Sale, Newco has agreed to pay any shortfall to ABL as additional consideration

Defined Benefit Pension Scheme

As noted previously, the Group operated a defined benefit pension scheme The Principal
Employee of this scheme was ABH, although the Administrators understand that all members
of the scheme were employees of ABL

The Administrators engaged an independent pension consultancy firm, Alexander Forbes
Trustee Services Limited (‘Alexander Forbes’), to review the Companies’ pension scheme
arrangement and advice as to the Administrators’ obligations to both pension schemes
Following therr review, and subsequent discussions with the trustees of the defined benefit
pension scheme / Pension Protection Fund ("PPF"), it was agreed that ABH would appomnt
Alexander Forbes as an Independent Trustee to the pension scheme in order to assist the
existing trustees in considenng the scheme's position and potential future dealings with the
PPF Alexander Forbes’ appointment was confirmed on 30 May 2013, and they are continuing
to hlaise with the scheme trustees on this point

ABL also operated a stakeholder pension scheme for the benefit of its employees, and the
Administrators are continuing to work with Alexander Forbes to ensure that all of therr
obligations to the scheme are complied with

Other Matters

The Administrators' staff are in the process of collating creditor ¢claims and have handled
creditor queries as they have ansen which include telephone calls and correspondence

The Administrators' legal advisors in respect of all legal 1ssues arising on the Sale have also
been assisting the Administrators with post appointment matters

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Admtnistration 9




4.1.

4.2

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

Statements of Affairs were prepared by the Group's former Finance Director and signed on 11
June 2013, and are attached at Appendix 4

In accordance with the standard format of the Statement of Affairs form, no provision has been
made in the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Administrations (including agents, legal
and other professional fees)

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Companies These include

+ Secured creditors They have fixed and floating charge debenture secunity across all of
the Companies and as such are paid in priority to other creditors  The prionity of floating
charge security I1s subject to payments to preferential creditors and unsecured creditors
under the PP (see section 4 4) Further details of the Companies’ securty are set out In
section 4 3, and

« Unsecured creditors They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and receive
any surplus available from net realisations

Under the terms of the Sale, Newco indemnified the Companies for any preferential employee
claims and as such, no preferential claims exist in the Admimistrations and these potential
claims have been excluded by the Directors in the Statements of Affarrs

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

The Administrators note the following

¢ The Directors have used net book values from the Companies’ management accounts
prepared at 3 May 2013,

e The estimated to realise values are based on the Directors’ understanding of the
consideration achieved by the Administrators for the sale of the trade, business and
assets of the Companies on 3 May 2013,

» There was a cross guarantee In place between ABH, ABL and ABI in respect of the
Group's borrowings to HSBC The Companies’ total bank indebtedness at the date of
appointment was £2 8m This 1s stated before any potential calls on the performance
bonds provided by the Bank (these totalled ¢ £700k at 3 May 2013), and the application of
final interest and charges onto the accounts,

e The Directors have assumed that no amounts are recoverable Iin respect of the varnous
intra-Group balances, the net balance of which was sold under the terms of the Sale,

+ The Directors have included ABL's pension's scheme deficit at the FRS17 deficit of
£37m The Administrators understand that the pension scheme 1s able to claim in the
Administration of ABL at the full Buy-Out liability which 1s likely to be in excess of £8m,
and

« No allowance has been made for Newco’s undertaking to obtain releases for at least £2m
of ABL's habiittes

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Hold:ings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration 10




43

4.4

The Secured Creditor

The Companies’ Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, and as set
out in the Statement of Affairs totalled £2 8m This debt was secured by debentures containing
fixed and floating charges dated 26 May 2010 DLA have confirmed the validity of the Bank's
security

Under the terms of the sale, Newco indemnified ABL in respect of any calls against the bonds
and guarantees Diesel Manne Internationat Limited (a company connected to Newco by virtue
of common ownership and directors) has guaranteed these obiigations of Newco

To date, the Administrators have distributed £2 1m to the Bank under its secunty Subject to
the receipt of the deferred consideration from Newco (and assuming the contingent bond and
guarantee clams do not crystallise), it 1s envisaged that the Bank will suffer only a small
shortfall on its secured debt

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of a company’s
net property available for the satisfaction of its unsecured debts Net property is the amount of
a company's property which would, but for this section, be available for the holders of floating
charges

The PP applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs, to be set aside for
unsecured creditors This equates to

e« 50% of net property up to £10,000,
¢ Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
e Subject to a maximum of £600,000

It 1s not envisaged that the PP for any of the Companies will exceed the maximum amount of
£600,000 as illustrated above

The PP is estimated at nil in ABH and ABI due to limited realisations subject to the Bank’s
floating charges in those companies

The net property in ABL s currently estimated at ¢ £670k, yielding a PP of ¢ £171k The final
level will be dependent upon the level of costs incurred, as no further floating charge
realisations are envisioned (the deferred consideration would be subject to the Bank’s fixed
charge)

Please also note that the net property figures can only be estimated at this stage and therefore
the value of the PP ABL Is also only an estimate and 1s subject to change (once the costs and
expenses of the Administration have been finalised)

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors under the PP in ABL, crediters of ABL
are requested to submit claims to the address on the front of this report, marked for the
attention of Joe Barry

A Proof of Debt form s attached at Appendix 7 Please note, in submitting the Proof of Debt
please highlight the company to which the debt refates (or delete the other company names
from the form)

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisatrons Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 1




45

46

Unsecured Claims

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 3 May 2013 per the Directors’ Statements of Affarrs
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) i1s summarnsed in the table below

£m
ABL 61
AHL 07
AlL 00
TOTAL 78

As noted In section 4 2, the pension scheme claim In ABL 1s likely to be underestimated by
¢ £5m or more

After discharging the costs of the Administrations in full it 1s not expected that there will be
sufficient reahsations from floating charge assets to fully repay the Bank

Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be avalable to pay a dvidend to the unsecured
creditors of any of the Companies other than a distribution in ABL under the PP as noted
above

Creditors Meeting

As the Administrators do not expect any funds will be availlable to the unsecured creditors,
other than by virtue of a PP distribution as detalled above, a meeting of creditors will not be
held A request in the prescribed manner that the Administrators call a meeting can be made
by creditors representing 10% or more of the total debts of the Companies (individually or
jointly) Creditors wishing to submut this request should complete the attached Form 2 21B and
return it to the Administrators such that it 1s received within eight business days from the
issuance of the Propeosals (being Wednesday 26 June 2013)

A deposit of £250 towards the costs of convening the meeting should be enclosed with the
request per rule 2 37(3) of the Rules

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisattons Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - Ali in Admimistration 12




51.

5.2.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Introduction

A Statement of Pre-Administration costs 1s provided at Appendix 5

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Administrators (or other person qualified to act as such) before the Companies entered
into Administration but with a view to them doing so

Creditors should note that the Pre-Administration costs have not yet been allocated between
each of the Companies In due course the Administrators will make an allocation of these
costs taking into account the estimated level of time incurred dealing with each company’s
assets and the quantum of realisations

Approval of costs

There will be no funds availlable to the unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of Section
176A(2)(a) of the Act, that 1s payment out of the PP, therefore, in the absence of preferential
claims, approval of the unpaid Pre-Administration costs will be sought in accordance with Rule
2 B7A(3)(b) of the Rules, which 1s outlined below

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Admunistrafion costs are
approved for payment shall be by the approval of each secured creditor of the Companies

Formal approval from the secured creditor to draw the unpaid Pre-Administration costs as
detalled at Appendix 5 will be requested shortly

ABL Realsations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 13




6.1.

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Introduction

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section
176A(2)(a) of the Act, therefore, In the absence of preferential claims, fixing the basis of the
Administrators' remuneration will be approved in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules,
which 1s outlined as follows

Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1
of the Act, the basis of the Admumistrators’ remuneration may be fixed by approval of each
secured creditor

The Secured Creditor will be invited to approve the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration
to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloiite at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT,

In ine with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act outined above there 1s no
requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of Administrators’
remuneration

The Administrators’ time costs across the three Administrations incurred from 4 May 2013 to 7
June 2013 total £82,828, which represents 224 2 hours at an average hourly rate of £369 44

The Administrators’ time costs incurred are analysed at Appendix 6 Creditors should note
that where time has been incurred In dealing with matters common to each individual
Administration (eg the preparation of this report) the time has been allocated to ABL, and as
such, a reailocation of this time to the other Companies will be considered by the
Admirustrators in due course

The work has been categonsed into the following task headings and sub categornes

. Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notfication, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and
administrative functions

° Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets, dealing
with the Sale, property 1ssues, and any related legal 1ssues

. Investigation includes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct, investigating
antecedent transactions and any other Investgations that may be deemed
appropriate

. Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,

reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title ssues,
corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaining advice in relation to
secunty granted to the Bank Also, dealing with employee 1ssues and submitting
documentation to the RPO

ABL Realisattons Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited = All in Admimistration 14




6 2.

6.3.

° Other matters include employee related issues, VAT and corporation tax issues

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our charge out
rates as summarnsed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant manager

Grade £
Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 305tc 720

Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialsts from other Deloitte departments such as Tax/VAT,
Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These departments
may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands quoted above
so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates may also fall
outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded therr time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time 1s recorded in 6
minute increments Time spent by secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been
recorded or recovered The appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the
relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 1s availlable for download at

www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of thus report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Administrators' Expenses

As no expenses have been approved for payment at this stage, no information has been
disclosed This will be covered In the first progress report to creditors after approval of
expenses

Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropnate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation (including
the Sale agreement) the Administrators instructed DLA, a firm of lawyers with the appropniate
expertise and expenence in dealing with this type of administration  The costs for dealing with
matters ansing in the Admimistrations currently stand at ¢ £15k Part of these costs may be

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited}, ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limiuted - All in Administration 15




recoverable from Newco where incurred assisting with post-completion matters, with the
balance to be considered by the Admiristrators before settling

In addition, Alexander Forbes Trustee Services Limited was instructed by the Administrators to
consult on pension related matters included the submussion of statutory forms and notifying
the necessary pension stakeholders of the appointment of Administrators Total fees for the
completion of these iImmediate actions ameunts to ¢ £500

All professional fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at discounted charge
out rates and are reviewed by the Administrators’ staff before being approved for payment

64 Creditors’ right to request inforrmation

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Adminsstrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

65 Creditors’ nght to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(iIn accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the
applicant(s) of the report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

ABL Realisattons Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration 16




71.

7.2

7.3.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of therr statutory duties, the Administrators will consider the conduct of the Directors
and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to ther management of
the affairs of the Companies and the causes of fallure and will submit a confidential report to
the Insolvency Service, a division of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

As part of therr investigations the Admnistrators will consider, among other matters, the
following

- statutory compliance issues,
- misfeasance or breach of duty, and
- antecedent transactions {including transactions at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators should write to
the Administrators at the address given on the front of this report

SIP2 {(E&W) - Investigations

As part of ther duties, shortly after their appointment, the Administrators are obliged to review
all the information available to them and conduct an inihal assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors

This nitial assessment includes enquiries Into any potential claims that may be brought
against parties either connected to or who have had past dealings with the Company The
Administrators are not aware of any matters to be pursued but invite creditors to provide
information in relation to any matters they feel may warrant further investigation

SIP43 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

The Administrators are not aware of any connected party transactions in the two years pnior to
the Administration appointments which have not been carried out on an arm's length basis
(these transactions being employment related transactions, eg salaries and benefits) Should
creditors have information regarding any other transactions that may not have been carried
out on an arm’s length basis they should forward detalls in writing to the Administrators to the
address on the front of this report

There have been no connected party transactions since the Administrators’ appointments

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formery Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration 17




74

75

76

Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterpnise Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension is granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are available to the Administrators such as,

1 anapplication to Court,

2 filing a notice In Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the purpose of
Administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

3 n the event that the Companies have no property remaining to be realised the
Administrators may notify the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the
appointment of the Administrators ceases and three months following that date the
Companies are deemed to be dissolved

4 Filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order to place the Companies into
Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL")

Based on the information currently available, the Administrators would expect ABH and ABI to
pass to dissolution once the Administrations have been concluded and for ABL to pass into
CVL to facilitate any payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors under the PP

As there wili be no funds avaiable to the unsecured creditors other than via the PP in ABL, in
the absence of a creditors’ committee, the Administrators will seek consent to their discharge
from the Secured Creditor (there being no preferential creditors from whom to also seek
consent from})

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration appointment documents, Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
Regulation

Third Party Assets

Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the Companies’ former
trading premises at the date of appointment please contact the Administrators as soon as
possible

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — Alt in Administration 18




STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

ABL Realisations Limited
(formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) Court Case No 8213 of 2013

ABH Realisations Limited
{formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) Court Case No. 8214 of 2013

Abacus Investcorp Limited Court Case No 8222 of 2013
All In Administration (“the Companies”)

The Administrators’ proposals are as follows

the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaning assets of the
Companies and the settlernent of all Administration expenses,

the Admunistrators continue with therr enguines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with therr investigation into
the affairs of the Companies,

the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the Companies’ secured and
unsecured creditors unless the Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that
the Companies will have no assets available for distnbution,

the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured creditors as and when
claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions to unsecured creditors,
if the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

that, In the event the creditors of the Companies so determine, at a meeting of creditors,
a Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of the Companies comprising not more
than five and not less than three creditors of the Companies,

that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the Secured Creditor shall be asked

a to fix the basis of the Administrators' remuneration in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators
and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work
1s performed, plus VAT In addition the secured creditor shall also be asked to agree
the Administrators' expenses, of which the Administraters' expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their
staff In attending to matters ansing in the Administration, at the prevailing standard
mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage I1s incurred, plus VAT
where applicable,

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 19




b the Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs as detailed in Appendix 5 of the

Yours faithfu
Forandon b

Administrators’ Proposals be approved And that the Administrators be authorised to
draw ther Pre-Administration Costs, plus VAT, from the estates of the
Administrations,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration This may include
the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s obtained)
and then the dissolution of the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put the Companies
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on
which option will result In a better realisation for creditors,

that, if the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be
appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the
Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liquidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters
ansing in the Liquidation As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the Secured Creditor be asked to agree that
the Administrators be discharged from hability per Paragraphs 98 and 98 of Schedule B1
of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their final repert to creditors and
vacating office

lly
ehalf of the Companies

Dominic Wong, Christopher Farrington and Paul Meadows
Administrators of the Companies - In Administration

Deloitte LLP,

Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ

Domunic Lee

Zoong Wong, Chrnistopher James Farnngton and Paul James Meadows were appointed Joint

Administrators of ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited
{formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited on 3 May 2013 The affairs, business

and property
agents of the

of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators  The Joint Administrators act as
Companies and contract without personal hability

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limit

ed) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 20




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited
(formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

ABL Realisations Ltd

Abacus Lighting Ltd

ABH Realisations Ltd

Abacus Holdings Ltd

Abacus Investcorp Lid

N/A

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorparation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors (and

Shareholdings) at date

of Appointment

In Administration

Birmingham District
Registry

8213 of 2013

3 May 2013

Dominic Wong

Chris Famnmngton
Paul Meadows

cfo Delottte LLP
Four Brindley Place
Birmingham

B1 2HZ

00612235

2 October 1958
Elizabeth Whitehead
HSBC Bank Plc
KPMG LLP
Directors of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

J Lawson

A Morns-Richardson
C Welbourn

In Admirustration

Birmingham District
Registry

8214 of 2013

3 May 2013

Dominic Wang
Chns Farrington
Paul Meadows

cfo Deloitte LLP
Four Brindley Place
Birmingham

B12HZ

00943023

25 November 1968
Elizabeth Whitehead
HSBC Bank Pic
KPMG LLP
Directors of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

G Hall (25%)

A Morns-Richardson

(5%)
R Pratt (70%)

In Administration

Birmingham District
Reqistry

8222 of 2013

3 May 2013

Dominic Wong

Chnis Farrington
Paul Meadows

c/o Deloitte LLP
Four Brindley Place
Birmingham

B12HZ

03092778

18 August 1995
Elizabeth Whitehead
HSBC Bank Plc
KPMG LLP
Directors of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

J Lawson

A Morns-Richardson
C Weibourn

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration

21




ABL Summary Profit and Loss Account

Draft Management
Accounts for

period to 31 Mar 13

Unaudited
Management
Accounts for

yearto 31 Dec 12 yearto 31 Dec11

Audited Statutory
Accounts for

£000's £000’s £000's
Turnover 4,561 22,791 23,882
Cost of Sales 3,005 15,202 15,273
Gross Profit 1,556 7.589 8,609
Gross Margin % 34 12% 33 30% 36 05%
Other Expenses 1,948 8,166 8,917
Net Profit -392 -577 -308
Source Management/Audited Accounts

ABL Summary Balance Sheet

Draft Management Unaudited Audited Statutory
Manragement

Accounts for

Accounts for

Accounts for
year to 31 Mar 2013 year to 31 Dec 2012 year to 31 Dec 2011
£000's £000's £000’s
Tangible assets 266 289 365
Intangible assets 0 0 0
Fixed assets 266 289 365
Current Assets
Stock 1675 1,865 1,551
Debtors 5260 4,331 4,952
Cash 72 166 0
Other 0 670 0
Total Assets 7,275 7,321 6,868
Liabilities
Trade creditors 7,197 6,247 5,374
Other 528 1,187 579
Bank 1,373 1,093 1,546
Pension 2,775 3,007 3,007
Total Liabilities 11,873 11,534 10,5068
Net Assets -4,598 4,213 -3,638

Source Managemeni/Audited Accounts

APPENDIX 2
Page 1 0of 3

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited} and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Admimistration

22




AHL Summary Profit and Loss Account

Draft Management
Accounts for

period to 31 Mar 13

Unaudited
Management
Accounts for

year to 31 Dec 12

APPENDIX 2
Page 2 0f 3

Audited
Statutory
Accounts for
year to 31 Dec 11

£000°’s £000’s £000’s
Turnover 101 354 378
Cost of Sales 0 0 0
Gross Profit 101 354 378
Gross Margin %
Other Expenses 268 420 373
Net Profit -167 -66 5
Source Management/Audited Accounts
AHL Summary Balance Sheet
Unaudited Audited
Draft ;T:::S:g ‘:2: Management Statutory
Accounts for Accounts for
year to 31 Dec year to 31 Dec
year to 31 Mar 2013 2012 2011
£000's £000’s £000's
Tangible assets 1,263 1,267 1,288
Intangible assets 2,478 2,478 2,318
Fixed assets 3,740 3,745 3,606
Current Assets
Intercompany Debtors 862 614 306
Total Assets 4,602 4 359 3,912
Liabilities
Trade creditors 198 146 71
QOther 500 500 600
Bank 1,568 1,153 615
Total Liabilities 2,266 1,799 1,286
Net Assets 2,336 2,560 2,626
Source Management/Audited Accounts
ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited = All in Administration 23




AB| Summary Balance Sheet

Tangible assets

Intangible assets

Fixed assets

Current Assets
Stock
Debtors
Cash

Total Assets
Liabilities
Trade creditors
Other

Bank

Total Liabihties

Net Assets

Draft Management

Unaudited

Audited Statutory

Accounts for h&igi?;:ef:: Accounts for
12 ths to 31

year to 31 Mar 2013 O e aoy7 Year to 31 Dec 2011

£000's £000's £000's

2,466 2,466 2,306

0 0 0

2,466 2,466 2,306

0 0 0

0] 0 0]

0 0 0

2,466 2,466 2,306

0 ¢ 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

2,466 2,466 2,306

Source Managemeni/Audited Accounts

APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 3

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Admuinistration

24




Receipts and Payments Accounts

ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited)

Statement
of Affairs
1,600,000

10,000
8,000

(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
3 May 2013 to 12 June 2013

Income Note (E}
Freehold Land & Property 1,600,000
Refund of Insurance Premium 2,666
investments A -
intellectual Property Rghts/Patents 8,000
1,610.66
EXPENDITURE
Insurance Prermum 2,666
Distribution to Chargeholder 1,508,000
1,510,666
Balance 1n Hand 100,000
1.610.666
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
VAT Recewable 1 -
Cash at Bank 2 100,000
100,000
Notes

A This 1s the value of the overseas investments w hich & included in ABI

1 The company 15 registered for VAT and the above receipts and payments are show n net
of VAT

2 Allfunds are held on interest bearning bank accounts

Detatls of creditors' and other interested parties rights to either request further information
or challenge remuneration andfor expenses can be found in the Proposals

APPENDIX 3

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited}, ABH Reahsations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited = All in Admimistration

25




ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited)

Statement
of Affairs
600,000
95,000
35,000
1,150,000

(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
3 May 2013 to'12 June 2013

Income Note (£}
Goodw ill A -
Furniture & Equipment 95,000
Stock 35,000
Book Debts 1,150,000
ABI Funds B 10,000
1,290,000
EXPENDITURE
Pension Fees 110
Statutory Advertising 169
Flpating Charge Distribution - Bank 592.000
592,279
Batance 1n Hand 697,721
1,290,000
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
VAT Recenable 1 _ 56
Floating 1B Current A/C 2 697 665
697,721

Notes

A The goodwill 1s due as deferred consideration

B The ABIFunds relate to momes held by ABL due to ABI

1 The company Is registered for VAT and the above recepts and payments are show n
net of VAT

2 Allfunds are held on interest bearing bank accounts

Detas of creditors’ and other interested parties rights to etther request further mformation
or challenge remuneration and/or expenses can be found in the Proposals

APPENDIX 3

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All tn Administration

26




Statement
of Affairs

Abacus Investcorp Limited

Income and Expenditure Account
3 May 2013 to 12 June 2013

Income

(In Administration)

10,000 Shares & nvestments

EXPENDITURE

Monies held by ABL

Balance in Hand

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Recewvable
Cash at Bank

Notes

A The funds for the sale of the shares n AB China are held by ABL

Note

A

(£)
10,000

—_—T

10,000

10,000

—_—

10,000

10.000

1 The company s registered for VAT and the above receipts and payments are shown

net of VAT

2 Allfunds are held on interest bearing bank accounts

Details of creditors' and other interested parties rights to either request further nformation
or challenge remuneration andfor expenses can be found in the Proposals

APPENDIX 3

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration

27



Alriews Dightiag Fauted - Directors’ Statement of AMatrs at 3 Muy 2013

A - Summary of Assets

APPENDIX 4

Awets

Assels subjeet to fived charge
Corgdwill

Nehits securedl on aboy e nysets
HSBE Bk Il

Surptus/ishartfall) undur fised eharge

Avsets Subject to Hire Purchase

Viper Cutling M ichine
Amounts due to HEBC Asset Finance Pl

Shortfll under ELI' agreements

Assuts subiject te flosung charge

Ntewh

Thiiues

Mart and Mechiner

Intra-Group ums
Shngh u Ahacus | ighting Linted
Ahzcus Laghung LE G (Rusaa)
Absens ) oighiing Singapon Dimited

Estiumnated total assels mymlable for preferent d creditors £

Newe Fhe Easimied o Boalise” Bigures ore boton costs of rerhiton

Book Estrmanted
M alue to Realise
£ £

[#] H00 NAG
(2RI 069y (2819009
(2800008 (1,219 0U9)
(2,426 R A58
(3% 459) 48 1560
0
L 308 470 35000
LRV RE L} 1 150 000
s 274 B3 (N0
340,781 4]
37 B33 4]
27582 0
5472 1y 12800001

Note The "HSBC Bank FICT Babalins 1s thy Group labality due under srise gu eriees hetween Group companizs

he Compum Dabibiny t FESIC Bank Pl wes £840 860

\iunllué/%%%n: {DZ é[ .(’.O/_?
e /

_/T‘:.( l'\\/armfb"\otll f”avu.'-ﬂc( G ('f:p l-"—ff}'/ ,}/

[Zassdtzs | 1 formator o Lm,tt—ﬂ

Pagu s 13

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations bimited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limuted — All in Administration

28




APPENDIX 4

Abacus | iphting 1 imited - Directors’ Statement of AfTae at 3 Say 23

Al - Summary of Liabilities

Fstmated
tn Readise
Estimated total assets availuble for proferential £
credtars £l 1280000
Lninhues
I'referentiasl Creditor - £
]
Lstimated surplus/{deficiency) as repards prefecential creduors £ | 2801 XM}
Estimnted prescribed gart of net property where upphenble L] 3oy
Debts secnred by < fleatlag charge - £ 1 021 e
Shaorttall under i d vharge 12 219 009y

12 210

Estimated (deficiencey Vsurplus of assets available for

non -preferential creditors £ ¢F 1ok tarn

Proserhice Purt efd 2509 50)
moa-preferential clams - £
Frado wreduors s schadule [ERET I}
Customers with w ordat balanee (IR NI
othur creditors | (1 ay Credigors) 1945 619
othor ereditors 2 {259 108
Penston Suheme Dt {3,841 arxhy

Intragrmap credior

Ahacus Holdings | id 43470
Abacus Gull (1 1) {33 1%%)
Shanghas Abaus Liphting i 1d (1377 o824

(12871

Fatunated (defictency Yaurplos as regards eredsiors g]i222032)
Issued aad ¢ afled up eapiial - £

13,008 {5 iy

Fation wted {deficiency Jsurplus as regards meinbers £l 228 72

Note  The "Esbimated o Bialise™ higures e bolome st of nolisatin
Ihe wrditor habalites Jo not incbude emploses ddamis as all crplnes werd transiemred 1o the purehaser under FUPLR

N— M%Mtﬂng L2, [€/ 2017

41( 1A farecr fon 17 }anv.:_ﬁ..ui & e ’“"ﬁf?}/
{« Aauﬂp&fc);, . y‘ku)fi-o- anef A&[i% Page 2ol 13

ABL Realisations Limited {(formerly Abacus Lighting Limited}, ABH Rezlhsations Limited {formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration

28



APPENDIX 4

Py e/ (e
h\\cﬁ 39 PTC L AT

. a

[ TFE ] Y W Ay Vg4 aymg moomn e THIORNET P WAL WY by Sy ey T WL Sateen o (OD]
3t o e ] A o SR venpry 401001
Mok i wipyvey oy S R meATey Samreares 3 ) Arichihy ncaety £B{001 :-3
MNMLITE Wiy SRR Wit Ay gy g s 0 ¢ Lkl o T (7
NI vy fogouy L To L whupaibiy ga w1000 SRS [
Nek LTAD Sy oy wabey g pandes AerTTaytly Sl O e 163001 00 k¥
¥ 10 Agna Lty S0 O eAsry mpmr) e 62000 1
TOCE/ MO ) pbsly B L) W Ty ey D T P M 0AL00 I %D
HOw 13 — PRy Pt © Farpstmdiy B Netiade §.100) SLaE N
Ml L oN " Ay mpuoparg PpoRY JONEY (K o1 inn) e (eI00) rierril
wr v ey AT oy SOl W BES001 oty
W4 oKD [ Sy ey vy LT B VaNE SIS B SR WT001 " EOE)
WY L Aparng oy Wi &) Eumbeg whalintey (61001 dhest)
0 ribd whowass ey denacog Wy Sy LA L R o o) Lo 45001 tapet
L] weng ceen g Atmrine] s0pay way FoRaI) ey O {13000 W
XURCIEM LT ) g K g o 4 Symrary iy ey Popar) EN0NT SERRCH N, Vg i I{100L O 166 17
Ll ] Y [N TR AR L el ¢ mry o 311001 [HLle4]
Tof plom SN wry dury b sl ol R unging b §PLOO [(F: 44
DM £108 RO vy terg Pl 8 R SO O T 3 1 BN T AP N HENEY DX PTTO0T 1T 1]
oRory maEnTar) ooy wmtnD |1 Pogun ey ¥ wdd REL00T LIS I
Nt HEY L] o] 20y TPy L) aLInot Ll gt
¥ Gaom i Wy saug g T LY RATY ({004 [FE 111
[T 3 7] wiraayting The 20l Onl dunby musganry 001000 0006317
- TR ooy FacuLy i T ey AL AT D IRy MK oy Lit)
Lt 30 s ] Wiy TSN ATy O] #hp RoOR) Sy (7E001 Lig1i4)]
TV LIOH Rapery W fapvre wany =) Ry Ttag (#L001 M KOTEr
Ywa 1ra g wor) wmek oy A VUMD ey e Sagnaes, g 66 1000 F Y1t
I TN Shatg), VT PTht L Y T E O P D) 1y sioen 251000 LVesn 13
TICR LA Mo e AV 11D L ] L WG B P S O STVt Sran) fean) 951000 L)
el wo ety e 1anay Lxmar) 0BT G 0 $8A 051001 CXTL ]
uspg L Py SR Tt doay WY Q M e{100) SOEYSATT
PRI Powr BRI Moy vEoaTag LT s £ ren B} SRR P GT100) Bty
#uct wA g Sy A A 1T B Gy NG L ] LTy P 43 470000 {rgsory
IS spary wecsn oy ubnd ungrl ITZ your st 00 O08T
- ) by 2T O LRt -] (9417}
L TF] Py L L o B i } 4By ET1 WUADD) WM 41300 LT
L 1 MU ey e 00 T sacwuay 0r) Agumiel 11000 L 6 Sre DOIF
LT daxgmg ey kowpay iy N Ang) oy ¥ umagy 3 (E0001 {0 ST
Lt BB WA Agus Nromuke g UV 3L 1 e SeiE L YRR 12000 oy
e by L L ] sy Ial( Kb iy [0 1] eIy TEEPUNS G L0001 Wty
LR L] dmun ey agsaay £% 2eg Ol D SR AR Y Pag 4LI0D 15 Log?
nysecH TR, YT Az, By spsemy 490001 [ 2411
TH o iy NS ety reovuay Lxmprayy Wiy FS00 T naciy
T LIeN ATy B T oy Trageny ommr) oa paTay SIpCrY b AE3 ECDOOL L X203
Foga- ] vemmaL L B SRrRovo 18D 810001 te a0V
rat e ] Oy Wastiy ST Tmn P} O ¥ T Ay ERO) 0 aOvF
LAS CWL L T 1R L Y Arrthadr) Ao RN FTRY (TG0 I R{TH
I8 LION sy W e Dwey Wy Hepdeg SRy WD EALRG AAY 360001 00 LICTLE
a0 ”~ L T Fac 10 gy jueg sy 420001 (Y37
LN e L B wany Y W TR T AL Y 110008 e
vime iy LR L] 3 saasssin T PN Ty WOCOC L4 0 T}
e nn 1 o1 1 ATaony ¢ aay LGV 000 L
LS LT L Tt o ) or) TR Yy ietg ¥ Rody oty 0000 el
Awsg e ey mpeawmy (=100 - INRaTY © Y3y  BERwIdY + sETROOY YN WOLAY) ity sy BINYIVD
VAU £ Auntwes ma il dud sase wT D YRR

?Eau.lclul- 400033 20 5w 18 ST 20 18 Erde i fard et Bt Wbt ot Trosumarky

SO s Rs, ITRN
81 &1y ¥ 13 LRERY P nsmemig -I.-! Moy IRy ey

30

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration



APPENDIX 4

gy o voyrrfer Crtengon)
T [ ey ) G prpnwd o vemesefer ay )

e £ox /36 Ve /4

Lo fog) eurang oAy A *h gun [eat LN
on TR RANTY--—y L £ T T T SRy SR W90 (T3]
L] o Lo L TR { ool Y
nre 4o L Aty SRt PUPRGL B1m B FL 00 g 129001 w it
M3 N gog oy Buga egy 1amm, WOy IDEDANY w3 A par) by =y $PH [ 4, 84
e vol ypay EH faggen] ] i g P () sty 2 ] AN LIy HY £T9081 [ Y T
Far LioN STy 1 wmony Py Uy ) bres MR oy 12500 it
v iz igag oaay aATy TV, SERCLAD ET Senaieg Srreealil e, (004 et
astvion Rrnon OsE g &y Ll S o B o1 ) LD Y
Aarwary Pyt ST e, (900! 000017
™ wardeny e L T A Ama 19001 PLTHLT
[ L] L] dnaig w3 Berpey pras ey L] Y ey ey (55001 oy
g - L e T ) S TR A SO0 e ini?
dad 18 Lo Ll ous Aoy 44 X2 Od Y RwnL TR TG0 OLILL Y
TRISIDN [ET ) wapary s alficm g segny 11500 Lo
o L L] P PR Wby Suamn L PIY RSN Sayapl) Sl OF 500 ( fTLNRT
ars e PN [ Y] IO LRI 1 apn ey Ltho 8 it ] L L
e bah T O T AN L ErE L T PRI ] TaRILAT
AALE 213D - Bmarag) gD L R PR T G S marda 215001 »ClvefT
L T L A g w0 v e by ¥ e AsDoRS (G001 oaesy
AN O usrArman Rammny. pevy Axmoue e R woar ) Sl ferbot Thine 9y
XX8 ION L e ] WAL BLY HBLEAN Do) wmang 00| w7
(¢ 113 L= ] Yy N, D BT T AL KEALY 1 ey A LOPO0) IFECT
au aa ety But ] Linstyly i) Llrghediing P SquML ANTD L E001 [ R4Le)
HYIQINN By A pacy Ll KT L1113+
Yt LA wophum s, wany WD g faapm | copluspesam, B 2D P K 91HO31 [13..24)
VIAL FOM [t ] A ETTW AL D ey ) RBAD FLRATY SOUNGAED § NN ) i BN STVO0H L a114
(13- ] L] Vg I D 4D iTNG S Wear wrengvel i) Sunliry ciamy ¥ K01 (LI '
owr R —ray Iy ey Wty W1 B (P00 wwry
L A My WY e ] wobmhg e ey T vy o] S 1M et (MY
AU AN SIRpTY o v ) DV, O]t Pussigl S3MT3y 715001 o1 50y
C1GDTV0 Moaeng kivg  TTI I8 Antawry A ST TR ooy weiky PAURND 40F001 weL’'y
o 12 pagsmor Aarh B B Cutmmrnmny 8w $or0at o0 (L TET
L a1l ] D ST Pt TR, ORI FTY S MR O g L maneic) DO, MOTO01 iy
o Wrmuog et BN oI AL W RN 00! 13 101}
Tut 1O LT L -] R AT v T UMY SONL 00K $AL00L 49009 507
it ove oyl [ L | ] Sonhau iy BF) WinlA 1ol 001 (111} ]
e dqragy pay LEA g dTep w01 N BT ERAAME LON AHO0L o irr (3
ot sm L] mbey winviie g P wncinesy e A, GEN (0% L84 ]
L3 ] ety w——elioy Lo Lo RN S LelnatBa 2E(DO1 LR 1)
Lo WPy W VIORS L Lo o Wl puy fapup ey N SREEN S (20001 wil
DA I M S A AR | oty (001 (11734}
Wor L5 L ] Wl D ST Y £ WGP Sty LLO001 rLEN T
nrs L ] WAy aadg K Potux) Wi D) SREPTY {40001 (34145
S BB Grnqusscan ey oo ooy Ao 3wy ERNn IEITY LS ¥ SR, LL0001 s
K by vty ey vediinl g P DAY (00 fa41 g
»ORL KTTH wachuguiy LEPRD  friipa) vy SESIOTAR Pullui Py uswesnts SEIN ORT001 (3 241
Iwuas L] weg Tenguy pemy Arpea T, wirttnriytyy A {00 e
Lt ] PGSy W w=Dry e LYY IR M Betiasng g R LY | CTOOY *aei3er
LIl Tyt iy BOOTY HLIT o LRE ] o] eof?
Y- T [ Hang vereiory wog 7 VMY 4 $¥{001 AN mIT
fr A e F] Mg Ry oA N Fhesibamy Ll VDN (00l wure
A TIALL 3N L | Vg gy PRI wextea sy Agsemn SyEn [O6001 11T
pog e Aunseg  apes g T ¥ EERRQY TEIRGYY ¥ SEINOQY § Treocy PTYH NQUGIED ey 33T

iy ied §dawdasts il v dpieSied S4B 4T {0 BIEN
Busnn LEDAR e tIIA 10 £00sE 10 AdENT 54 I S3VEey W ITTY WUNIeY Bty ot T (8 Eaosrie
e AT IS o Ba bl e StOG-R TN LIPS 8 o
107 ANy ¢ 1w ey 0 pimakitty oA PR Sepadry soeqy

3

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited} and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration



APPENDIX 4

§i§uh§§§}!

i
!

il

I
§

! i
EE!E%!EE:

i
4

}
il

|

Fathnnhil

X..} ) aaid .\Qu\wu.)\(a\a: ’ o\nwvdg_!ne.“\
o fPam o3 @ poprsd 2 o an)

a7/

Vg Tom sy LY D vy ey eeur) Bugiraty) pmay el (11108

) Ry S unny) wpony g ome 911101 o ¢4
ekl D ] ey § S0 $00upon {1 0L01 * 1N
W P me] L L B ) Y AR vl 930201 L[R2
rony ey e purtngng 2lprg Mg ey Sipsusny #6200 iy
Woa ey PN ecbrry iy emtel 10361 oF 14§
oy Ay oD sy SO SeeIng Wiy ] BRAQ My SO0 n3 0
oL T N Al L 90 sTris
] ey L Ly BT crosa v
L T Tl %ot &F
oy wopna 1Y T B0 AT N gokiol o3 bt 97
Lol -1 Y BT £y WM R Ot L 101 [Ty I1gt4]
w3 powy s b BYmedn r 04 130101 [ 111
m——y ey a1 gy AL Pl IS I STy R P £22 108 L R3]
ey buT) TV 0 P ERATUTE LB 101 DO $AIT
koA =0 ortey ALY NS 0 SRR 2D ARPRIND (£1101 i
vy —) iy Batrrsg vty {0101 I
ks i) 13y 49 VI AT Y Dupbosy oy 50 (1L (11 ]
ed o) D 2 e rAICOT
riay 11850003 W PWENCH [ 00 £ab
tvonrn wolaty. 2 ey g LIt
L5TL 5% O . T wemar #19100 e (vt
W MRS Y (DR By R PR £ 191 oo
Bowy PO I5] P Wty ST IFT SR I Ty Setaeey 256K o LT
g i £ D B T g Sy LH510) s
Ty Mg g TR T A Py Y Duenlel S04 by WSRO 05519 " LINTT
TN} ARG JOOUNEY v choak ) Deodtey)) mng § J0iaL @ 0I5101 [t]1l}]
oy P BAsUTIIGY pagary 1Ry ¥ AY ATQ %101 %l 1T
QBEERG Lol ] Wy FL ) 1N T AT ity el $EPAQ) LT
Y peny deprg g Gume) sl fu 21 G B e dend 82101 ofer¥
Ty ety Uiiny Pasy LFGEM, PV RopeTly {(FI10] oo 1LY
-,y sy uey Awma, susgrytd el v wisnnt el Oy Q20101 LRI 81
wityngy macy peny A Liman By B it B AR TIEIB) [ ]1.84]
wnpire g decpuy v e e 40 OCNIQY Ll
weey puey el IRy R Ly ard LPIN01 L
Ihadpei) iunvvengy LiL O] ER0er WENLUITY 09010 T 1sL 6
Py ety THD T MR L Ll Lot W
ooy v AT 10 t ote's)
PAOL VTR LT W by b0
L] axy knaryen wTwy Dgmg ey Al 0 Daenade edey wL 45010 oL
Vi wTEIAG UGS g 2o, PO WD HOIH »wel
ey Y] asnr] @) Bupesmalu) wbyevy #1005
Sy ey g TERIING LN MyERIEY L 1 B R Sekbug wl0 ChalE
e 0 SIS WTIIN A [0 [ 40
Wy ALY whin, S0y Y oY TN 00! 5 L9}
1) W I YISy bt AT (DR 12414
FOANT WRCHD §1L Y IR mauraed 308001 318
Uy ) g PRTY VA0 NERRORTY )5 8001 Lo d14R% )
EvaA poysssiey PP A C00L acc 1y
[l ] sl W3 Ry Wy FTry it e igdcmg DDA MNPy 1ord $EROOL L1 3
vopeg oorg oy uabuniddl Y W 8 P BT e DISOOL wmn
[ T atnoy) pasy ) worshantia) 2 G(L00K Y75 ]
e Lt FLroCn e W Ity 3oy D A9 KIICOY oy
¥ NSOV t eTVCOY t umycoY +G1IN00Y YN NOLIGTEY 10N Rty ONVIYR

~Sorsxausod 4 Aumduciss i S danl e 0L 10 LIS
B UKD Pue vk i £l g Aing B 8 £ 8 08 CIPes® Rauem Lewerend iud tanieha
Lol (L] Aswvn: g SpACA e e, ety
THOE 4min 119 LATDY )0 Imsnagery WHSAT  paym Tapethy IRy

32

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Ltmited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited ~ All in Administration




APPENDIX 4

. »\‘\wuw\wv P e.uhﬁ.nxch&, .uxbwa\q:n?v\
e [ ooy 3 agepnecd o céa\i%4 “)
Lywesfing N;\Q.N\W\Q‘N

x4 st o pewpeany § oy naw g ey ogue gz pratli o0 40T
w1 am ety gy sl A amoay ity B o) Uhig Rurady {I8I08 o0 wed 17
F Rl onchaen gy o) wyL DERBBAR WA T ) e Seg ey Q1400 og BILF
wiir i) odwi pumger) Ly { L SN Fwgmery 106001 o8 Akl ry
Wt v Y LS T drating bty whadng aeur™y e SoRI0L L3It
wa ey ) aArde 1) e vl 1EALOL orsT)
it N o L] oy ww e Y st At e $50C08 nHIYT
i s waplars S MLCEOPY 21, oo Sigow PrigUmOnay Famag LCELH L [ Rilels]
YRS fetay ve 2y KO SR SO My iy wivg S (COT00 Lo abf 4y
sunano Snersouny iy oy LT T touacry e SRt £ 51Oy
xa1 N oty ey scpagiuy WA Vg T by icag PO 118 0K B
L 315 ] L] RO ol WO B P EaEn petpiy CoaZ00 (11124
HYE 1O oy pony LBy 55 suspen Arony L L R TTH T oo pv!
MUT BN kg won-egrEmey g ] opk e gty AT DOA2DY o KT
Tl HEN [ L] A3 DH veud LN 1 B st g R Y SRR GALLOE 1Rl
N LR L] weamn 0w woRT v Ll T wwiy
iz LT s Fovmioy L b Lt | SAGH b wdieg (LTl [ 34y]
AT 14D wtcowy o) vy W SN T L L o
LY | Mty Py o [ iy Py ohpary spnry 410701 06457
NGz 1M L Pov e 1) 2 pewmy Rervasn b U PO T VTR reelo| LAt
oo hoTy gD v vz nreg ) et V1 SR D {592 o LOFOT
oy Lo ] Iy ML HOmmyHrte) vt mpsssn usppr Jofchie) 219190 ety
ogrey L L ] Py oy sy RICUES OYY L
Tt ey oo ot o opmie EPUN WOTURY I DRRTY [WRSTON § o 1067
A TieN b iy g 140 o9 Ou T a3 (1110( 09y
.=t ] . vy gwney g L by oYY 3 015700 L LR
T NN e D P LRy O 0 iy £ B g Sy freury 9{508 oM T
SLPVOL Moeng Wiy vl BRI Pty LAy S, S T TR RRCIYE W sunney Bt v 3 Bewin ors YT
NEH T wormmmo DR Vg vy ) M SOE AR OTE C0H o (o (TP
R ON wea [ ] LT ET WY (el PVER S5 LD T
Ol 90N L ] unsseg ateg; 47| Lol L B A
aman L] g weyy e umn), )y |2 B paagse) 4 o3y [ 1,35 14
rve Mo Roghars LS vy waBae) Wi TR WAL Y D1 +L L3 74443
Y9 6TON Ll ] e \sang pevgy lry 01 Ll L BT 1 o
wiw Aoy P anrer ax nasnt VIS R W0y WH LIz
AT | " T o wepay &Y {ECEOL [Y1 177, ]
TR A s g ke S STy PeAL g e O2C20) B eEYrY
war i *fourm) I, TR Py sutrtpren WS EANISE) P #1CT01 v
o LON Wi s e emp e 2L (LAl wriy
s 0l B | W Od Py 0L sem Ty HE0E LE LR
WL TS 1ICHE o) fabuyy ¢ W LT R o0
T LITN L] Pty g ey [owig Buk ;) b als) Tr2E0S 00 (96T
FTLgt- ] AN gy e ponn 1y L - o ey
AQE DWW osiw -y Lo iy wraeg ] Aohueg prerg saomikry GEL01 I el
] L] wpeing et ol 101 x4 71
0 1t LY vy queiey U1 BuTassaen Sy {11201 ¥ HT T
O ] ) mapayy LT e § P elar Dettug ORI N 1L1T01 [-4i1414]
ELBEMOILY M oy KT KT Sl watn aieay REINT aved webey O DR mauila (L120) 6 La'01T
i ook PRy W ewn S L] Wby €20 91 T8I M
v 130 oy VHRED WAL I LG a0 v Butroed @ 510l L k4
U e Iy M Wiy SUMUCNY BT 4o Pty BT Ryt OOW 071201 L34
082S s ooy 4Bo oriceg 217 LI P o 00a 13
WFTRON A U g o L Fofing o] § Burtuiy yoi atxeg Or 0L 206t
Amoeg
o) M letey el ived TIRGOY » wrzNGaY £ tHIN0aY T cTINOTY 4 #3800V WHYN NOUGIND Y Smerly  IINVIVE
DTt 00 1/t v ALadeal Da wg u WL
Susarty) - Ld ol [t ]
o [FUBGLTAGS 15 bl [JOEVS TN S [’ oy LACESS LI

€107 4514 £ W BagY 40 imamaimg Liaaug - pgor BTy seeyy

a3

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration



APPENDIX 4

m*3§s§%%v_
bt iy 20 Apogrid 5 ﬂaszh\..iu\_\\

...... ?«\w\?l\;%&

] sapy 3 10de) T LS LR SR RA TR D by £06(01 10T
100 Sa Tt dagvaary W g Fenathg Phomilagly Mg mmp Ry PRRMFY I3 DO% 0L oL LsYr
Mk 520N R VO by L] Pyt sty Sor{01 i
e Ty ] ayre) gy Bruesnny Sy por {01 ol e}
N TON WADIBEN g STEWING IDM ey UL .y 003 POHmAI D W oty Q3N g S DuI OO LT
W ION anySiryny By FTOMING H WY L LTS M) EEERO D b OUN T Y P 1101 s
AT NN ATy Honp, slvtusied “vittt Sy Liad bk ] ol
Fae 0N vanrs RO icrankd SN0 4 W 501 oo ater
I TON Uy ke H TON T ) -y iy T RIRORIM [SHOL tamu Ly
Aot ow WA LT P T onay VERIy LRy, v wisn L0l Imy

e ™ L T V) o ) e phemgbstil TOLSGE G H{OC wogeft
vt s ] g omvy P #pimidory oy aveweng seoeplory | R PR By A o1 worses?
W BN e ™ Ay W Eer ORI OIURID 4 ) wpsuTp Dy $7r10L I

Lol S5 mon O SN wbraigh g by {11 (DL Ll b
resEITN ey Ber) hy Gy O i - Buty R ey punngmy $9{ (01 0.7

Bt O3 umtyreny FOTY Ly Mkl Uiy BhEC reeeEmey oY EEE01 ELISOUY
AL PAD —ca A Ty Weearry Q Ty oting Aty G5 ({91 Everl Y
oh oo iyt Wy PRINY TN Le wouacr) Yy Ve AL BVD §(191 o9 0ex IF
WL EYR L] Ly, dptotisary s samn Y Ay {01 Lt
TV A T O MDY PURT SEAarg Wresy lpendy (S1E0T )
mevion -y e Py merncay 1) e L BT v 3

[ 222 ] wnyenchy Latvay Aoy PP ) epcmey WL 4 BN P sy ¥ Caiuibdel YW OICEDL oo0or 1)
Irzecy L) Lapy vprmers o] wrimiRH FERRH § IR0 e TR K oLy
ROP 8 T ey DDOSARYL, TS D i) (02107 (14,13
[ ] Smeay oy $8u0d (£ brpnime v Egec) mortPuy $13401 0O OfL 1LY
b Aquacy PeRY HERA WAL O nky wabrmcng e wettubuiy Se1101 Thom LY
g wwalamer Aompmy sxpEED Perig SPTRTE K3Y QU PV, sy warr], GZI0T L L))
vk i By iy 7 30 B ${TT0T wiee

JAS A ey PRy YR EEnar) 906 Wy wrr) ¢ Barre vy wew oisiol O I8 P
L D I ORI MRS Bph) ey WAL 181101 S LA
- ] Lo cagisy o sarpang maekied 4 8 § 191021 LCTH

e Ol STEIoNe | S TR L B R o (Y

$1 vy g s ) YRAD st B ) Sanelly Iodee nie tio} SINITY

w O g SR04 4o D LR VTR SN (S LOF (LG
[ ¥ XU 7% ey Lt ] Wy Msvy oGS C B Lal o=k N L )
onam an ey By wen g Aaga RSy KR QY LLEFON LI 74
T HON L] -y Y GusT) TEOUSN PES SerY B P STIN o)
=11 - [ Sprabrurd ) Ly vy (THI0) "
I hOm ey Ay ey voun farrd ) ey 1 Bcibs, W0 TTIFON 0o (07
Pl D) Ly b ] oo ey WP T 911101 mwtr
3 5104 wwe g e Lo, pneg 12 L L PRI o ory

ey wonre ) owTemA Ty ouen 90001 [1 R 27541)
Lo ]F o] wnbueieg srw) g PRI PAQ Wi + ST, b B ] ) Y meermmt ) L) ORON | wity
Tl ti R IRy Py Bryangoas 34 {30001 1303}

o sy I Ay Py veD by paky Liawsy ) SRa 2Dy GIDEN o Ky
o yoN uythoty L] Py KR LLL DW W AL T MO e g [T T IOCH 9 807y
T vy 19 ] TR (LTS ] B Ay Y HODE o0 iy
ot 1l Wsaprry L] Tom P ) g A @AY IO T LR ey
amrIiN weghagay YD e ey P Sty 35opedy 6 (64500 s

Ak DA L i e 0 ] [T, T Lkl L ) BO0TT
AR SIOH wancupen | ] Hhang reen 1K Tunly Sovrreg TR0 TRl0L oty

O SOH sty wipry sy Acyen 198 RAYD  Eniapry Wy 1S 44001 L2l
20020 A oy snsamy wanl el aating R QL0 o4 (¥ (1

ey
marg N luniey e ey * ¥rogy Emtv FERIoT oy § SERNSOY FRYN WOLNITHD Jy peivy  JerTvd
kLl bl 4 ABOLED B b NS Al shA T N
Bumae LTI P Row e el p ~ e oramgs e W e Lnamary (e Fasnasbhily
sy rn Acump e s
1103 £rpy (40 anqrgy po psmnary wepang Paarmrd SepqRy] msey

4

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited} and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Adminustration



APPENDIX 4

it
]
g
&
i
1

CeFrpry e ey (vop amery)
lﬁ\&j 3 aprpiacrd e ra._,m\q.?za\.l vl

N\Od\m}I

g
ey 00w g2 A alny oen( FIR{- 114
wer Lnppdy b bamginy O Liaciat g8 = T RITYC] LTI
Ovg 010N [ ] RIRT WO LY ATy Emaler) gry p1ecol [T¥ 415
] wEuboyy SZEOT-T01 THONTY WA RN T b Cavt ) £ o 900001 T uoswy
TR LION ARINTY 0N P ey g Buamatiey rumgar g2650L oo 9Lt 517
" L] Ay Ky 0y welaiseey e Aongy TIef01 TrLtOsre
ML tna .y oo wnyey T 1ramay uane oletol o ey
;LML ke | daunam 80 WX PR Mrajary SENLD1 o 00T 1F
o3 010N o ] v R ERN) S HIEINTY {4101 YT
oM O L oRTRy YW Lol BN Ay hedicinn (13101 .1 11}
nIue ByRpried - eyalgry Beran) b B (LRE0T ey
gt ctn vy dngpry ety oy Pr1 N0 sy 24001 0F 0E6 0T
por g il | Ll Wag i W g, ey T S 1ol [ ] ]
woz e whbausd Ampahy B2y ALY OO B saTIvde) sty ($3001 sy
vdzag Ry bty unduLg bRy A BTY Sl Dty Samrt asxTnE % ole)
M LD Aungurg TR [ e AN eoumia W M {re{0L [ 1 g 1
v oM ] oy freny WAL W) v ) PN cegerng [HEOL ey it
o sinG emmgereg L] Pty (g Py b} Ty coer Q0] e eeir?
- 1r D oy Ay Rnch R0 oa ey
AT ] St 494} B 1N Y Rttt 01 "y
vil et bbbl ) AerbuiiS, Wi TR A T iy Aewadouy 13007 ocooRe Iy
Sug Ty CIRTIO0 W D) L ] Ty von PT] Sty £ 13001 00 08Y'sY
AD5 HEM anuw oy ndouind L) STy €4 Fan) R divowy oavRTo (0101 (L9243
Ldntsm LY B30y oW sacy| Wil Theg puou) U Ly SOET01 000091
L] ol ] oy rvenn A1 iy
HOBION w—haey ooy sy iyl TV (R0 sEEsEI IS 49101 009512
ety b’ 3 B CoECG el vy Beg AN (4 (01 oL
N3i PO W BN WA VERIIAQ TON U L L L I R W CAAND T WS 25K Peif01 60 ¢¥
e 208 sy Pty TR (I E e L ) TV SR L D PLLIDI 0150
.t L] Wiy SHRITNg Mmramag i ot (E-E T 90 2Ty 95100 00 00T 1
L) ] ] L L] 00 WA £ 7Y SrarD) Swhvaby 3N Melig 3101 oL (sLTF
40T " L] wirasimy o bumiitg 81 P Uiy SOY £O0101 ot
WNI1OR I ERTIN RO S S PV VR LAY A 0O 101 ©a poz 11
Frigl. ] Wang ey wrutuzaon txmeces ¢ PR BMETS LD ok Lre LY
gea iy ey Vg yneerg i) R SeMY (IR ]
Xyt MM L Lo W) vnony Wk SERAT W A |00 oLalll
e w3 L ] g Y 114 Ieawray Ty vt M £ Mgy F 4LHO| o L
AHY oA ) whteny ey vy Ll L TR 3] 00 000 €7
v Wy M by VI Wy Bup) sy rsay v ey SYR(1 Oh OO 10
11 W Lo i) wadvns O =9) O FT] vy e bupley §ogi0! oL oveT
LKt ovm Ry weubzuss o g W Suremrey prveaTeeia | 9900 oo it}
AR L LU ) Ty b Y AMLT 1N IS0y EMD| o 1007
o048 wad) Jagun) aerasey WY ITH TR 3 rreerng TR R #5901 ol (ta 41
NIRTION wwbuzon gy $] LT ATy 15901 ST 09y £01)
[- 3y 0 L] walmn (Y Ll L gleiay 049001 0 (517
10 Pty Puty meju) Uy ST WG OF by M) | ey g Wl EPT rS00) LTy 4]
L O Aays g Ay AN L @3 dpicy A YA PO L oWl
nog o wrnpborn ey Pne dprrard may. Y PR ) AT, 01901 ({30 {1}
s 110 MG A VIR Vi Shmaeh Wi A Y ey whivAfitey fOV(H) 3 401}
Al i ey g, ) MR P BIPREY ] Burewy Admd D4F L0 0T
200 N ) By ARy RATER] Ry Apstycy ¥ 0 WY sy M M ECH [ X7
it e nhy) —_ry IR VU KI049WT CRIVN v uwwwgt 05001 0% pEcy
a0 ¥oM N wrTy FRURY G el BIIARORCEY D dewag £15001 % LY ¥
o ROy WO £ SE3ACAY 1 sxragay (B2 ) Arnm BOLGIND o kas1dyY  JORYTYR
At ¢ a0 9wt darod el chad arTy g v sl
gi!-i!li\!—-ﬁtisiiiglﬂ.i
L. At LScpa T8 &M

€182 Lapy [ V4 LSLIY J0 Pemmsary Asansasr] « pommry Bmplyy PP

35

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Linted (formery Abacus

Holdings Limited} and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Admtnistration



APPENDIX 4

rme 7o w\ 9 \mul d\%

s P 1 may mL AP mmusbeenyy 1TI0E o 0Ir
J

Xy HOM nyryo s Aoy wA oy =PI MO 1l YN 3ELE L1
L] ompy orttmuod Aurntuso 3 1MUOAIN T VRINS Yumpy 151TYE o FILTEr
18 60% wmghos, propying ) duryEy (6L 71 W] eg (6T % r1p3t
Adg LID% o (LQ 1aeg MmseeTiionyy 110081 of corf
obl tsa ey ey wrpfug 1Y AUgID Y W] terdmassg wetchey 19,01 oo 00f 1F
112 . QTS JET 4P) e fplanyg maly penasly (L) 544 TIM o) R 3 Burptef faieel) Buncaim By =aq0 v LILL WwHsm
YYe tHL) FrL Y ey 2w ey menven ) Susssect i Benerhy tytaling M ameg @ prallen pamy Ped| *LRT
uhy NGO Iy, ey sy ™ ) inreegn (oundeg Ul (o401 LY
Dl TIYM PR varfar Mg AL L YNEY MR P samanag ey dpandy (4lg) Aty
1E X0 Lo, yquey s vophegy L L] 23 uecphny tveat Lo
wi (it ™H SLIL B Od Lt Lo 3 128 o L0 41)
Wl 198 AmpouT] wagyag pevy uaaspmg Arenar] phesdae) 440 /L P FHEE D) Larol 1IN
Twran bl L ] {unerioun [vase g} /3 0 ¥ % Lrrol ooy
e Tal wope) MaS g W) pRans  rody Satamny 15 QHOL crosly
DL 1A Aqlny pooyg womes <3 P RAg Ty D $LI0L LT
AN EIYD b ] by ADEY romp] wHIRD P (410 wedg wy pmddng [T0r 14743
ot LAY wair) ey Sphing jenaagy ML dre N
[0 L L] WANYLS TPNE 5 MY awg NLSGlL ey, Sm £ ¥ EYEIG BA 1VYSNI NRIYAL 8218 W
o 7S \nogg R L o L Ls ) ot {E18033 Py LMl S tiy
Wl iy bt it} and Buinasind | P APy Aoy rei gl
sy ) Ll ] prey Cmopy B [Fregd ey, wqof 9aLL 0N It
wivd ™G CIEIegOd WDARD g I or 51
L6 L19X e Py, Fovenpy wr) o) sy () £(5T ij sy
OEe #10N sweypos n fgRmy Anprara e~ el mEumpe) ) ps A0 ) MRERS A, FREMT) D0 1051 oL F45T
NAL LI Lannar ] S—y PP J Jweel wwmi I L0 g4 ]
e us 1y aog ] Hpwr] (o Aupery mradag tnang oy bagmay (v iy
AT RS
A ISL !
furks L] o ), A mowry $1OQ) L)
rsen ippprmimby Py ATy abiaany 1 a0 A0 0D Y SO0 [ 1A H
Lyt Srarva epa kagry POSY DIEG UC ST YRy N | DWY BuBrriey mubeuy L EiAG L1 )
FOHE LICN Tepere w B MRS Ay I Y ety M D Bapos)) ducwdtud L0R0! o sty
Mt MO L] wmg wom, dewwy €V PR W, L(ON0N Yy
g Lo L Lt B LTy
PR SN wunechugry PEOY SIS LUBY) ARG ar By prisedally p2OHIL oL v}
Teviny ] Sy oA 61 ey ey (20O ZOEILE 1
wnin aacyry s svmy 2% Y Ay sl W) [IORON [LI1 34
X33 ucm ) oy 1O sty ety HIYT DTINO1 cenlIp
WDLLLS - vy oy vch s PIRA] P M2y § 1G0T omosL 1T
MYLADH e Rws o -y Ty T 01RO W
eaTa ] g g wrvng . oy s ) R PR 10430 £00¥0) J171° 1.
Iy L e = i T MRS (A Y P A, S N dten LGP0 00 0or 47
YR e HBg spud ferw TEDA L) I PV ey OO0 i
O LOM e Dgory e e Labton b L oy ] ooIm(r
s v LeOvaTaE by LA, Lo ¥ BN VDTS 10 PR O8I LIL TV ]
X0 14T ey ik Papory enry HE SO0 O2MIRL frmiar
NIT vD wpilimie e £ e P MLy L SRl A Ry 90410 tef1ed
i) g W wreI0 Teang LageAs IS TRNOE (U0 [334iy+
L S ] g By ¥ Y AN ) Nesmlevon FO8 | CH0OK Ly
I LT st} et Jops o g ey I XM TS0 ) wim
BWD ARy Y ivky [ + camnaeY T CEINIOY T enNoaY » tRvaaY VM EOLKCIND Py DTWEY TS
R R e TP Ly T A
Buparits LIRS SN 0K 10 SP0O p ARKENS 340 )8 e S Eauuingp Facii B Ay Bard el 08,0
Ll Rarry japne Workaa W B oM

f1or dvpy 730 Ly ) iemiay Mg 0T RN FeRy

36

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited}, ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All tn Administration



APPENDIX 4

Py e vl ey
I\“M\.%Jﬁb el e At A

e laa 7o

i)
Kbrets wmey wniny yreoxddy Shy W Penetug pus) Nl ) 8 M IL5rID LRl (al]
une o L7 | s b | anmry raommy by {1 P vsasnee) spond L9011 ringt 15
Py aaycye, waeg EGNS SR U (T ey gy 1 § 119620 LOIS91F
rrsimy WY LT a neo
Y1 ca L ] g K ), zmpug PR {ERICE (ihgy G #9T2L oty
ot T svmyy  Aosdna) vezoey g VAT DD TVI3 M2 e
dYTrEd Uy sansy ery nsaxy oty gy Agtmy Cadlepwmn wacaid Lyvilt 1 4})
[14213 =] AN oy 1ipugeD ) dxlloy poqgrny arcatt #4SOLTY
YIS b i) WA It ey WRRMARS KIPEI0Y SIS WART SIC02T e ]
i) RIADY 3 exateig eulry vibkiS LT |
(0 pluing PR hag b S TRUTAT "Ly
o G B il L L B 4 Sptwa ainds [ pan) Afpry mefenq (Z291( w0ty
1 rala Irwang L) oduo) wing oo 1 IS W LN D OCHIE Ry
[ a, o M Pnay V) MpmD 0l 116 N
on wadisg i), Mrry VAT Y R g 1 yipeurng 3 3301¢ T
v roen 0 P saoummng miadin tyited LN ]
— ATrerge e PR ang e 46 iy i e 16000 (14,11
LLUTL L I L] 22TTVOCY ¥ I . tREINGaY T 2Ty 1 BT3uaTY VM ROLIGTES e Fnerey  EONYTT
‘i?lﬁ ipadead soan 200 8 WOOESIS
o yrs unE

ERRG-A4q 0N BGFLT A P AP 1Y R (I R T
CLUT STIR [ 10 SCLTY 10 PANRITLY A1n13000 - R Sapey'] scmyy

a

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisattons Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration




APPENDIX 4

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 38




APPENDIX 4

Aunaag
Jo 8jeQ

piey AQunseg

ey v
95 8La°SY8

189 - 830 xey veeasny 2L 01F'8LL
VA - DHWH PP 865°22T
DIN/BAV - JUWH 05 ¥EB 055
x01 S13 - JUWH EE $69'6
OIN VI SSEID - DHWNH 1L 292 Iy
epodsad ¥ SEIUAQY £ 553uaav T SS3y¥aqQv + SSIHAOY JWYN HO110340 AINVTIVE
uoissassod
s Auaduwoa au it Apadoad 1aA0 B[ 0 UOHUSIas BUIER BI0NPBID PUB S301AIIS 10 SpaoB 1o Addns sy; jo soueApe w ped sjunowe Bumuep
IIWCIENS pud SHUaLERBE ojes [euoqipuca o BUISEY] (BIIEE ‘OsEydINd-aNY 19PUN SI0IPRI (|8 Ajnusp pue S10NPAsD (B IpNPW 18NW ND,A  BION
£107 A4 € 18 sHEQLY j0 Jnawaje)s 21010321 - pjan] ungdy) snasqy

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

39

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited ~ All in Admimistration




APPENDIX 4

——
31 0V 65T

snuog pwLTTY FxED0T snrynidad 19 0S5 9
UG GmGTYY - UCTERAANOY)  6F AT
Al gy ja i
Bunsortuy ol - ..s«!kuoo TSSO
WARRD + VOREALDD 10 00t
QU PO POISIANGT D4 Z68
PR B0 - UETTIAOD 2R 04 0
DWJ WS P WOPREOY ULOF - LoD 15 206 L
SRS RO © VEELI0D 19 ISP 01
whauub} Ngy - UTFBLIWSD 00 DY
BT - LTI 0620 L
P SeGry - woptTnua ) w8 L0028
yoling TaMY  UCIIIRRLCD 38 A9L 19
euT) 359 - RONY RS SCAN0S
SPOOAUTN + ETAqUY SIS L8 IUY
§73 ~meqey tMES 00 05T
Ampap - asqby INES QS TLL
0493 -Weqay ea=g 5% L8
O6H Y N 7 1313 vemDW - Moqoy sk SF 851 €€
139 -~ meqdy s ¥ L0
uEpUIWPY - WDGY THNT LI BtL L
WORD)  DRINOT) OPE 4 (105 g 18 Sunyfipongs e o WO $4) 10 BALO PR BT SE9°TO0L

Runisg
PaEn P Apndes  4poa sS4 ¥ SEINOAY £ $33¥00Y T §53¥00V 1 $33M00Y THYN HOLIOTHD FINYIVE

en...-.-un EAURTLIO0 G By z._Xo.n IBAG BOR (0 UCRURS) BonA DA U SENAINT
70 1poch jo Addm mp o oo 1 prad Buuney o 10 Bursnoy WTIY DCLUNO-1ua) JRGUD LIGEDSO bR ALY BUS LU0 58 BPADL) TIUL N0, SN
€10 ABJy, [ 15 LIELY JO IRINNAIS J912N( - PHFDL | BERYI) mIeqy

40

ABL Reahsations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration




APPENDIX 4

Ay e O L ey e

\\\m\_i\\..\j m g T vatmeafiiam
=] e(j

g1J0 €1 2989 N\Qwu\wﬂﬁl JQQS wnpeedig
STVLOL
%001 001 001 146 £ [ON ‘PISUYSY Ul UOING ‘U8 YoIippO panwi sBuipjoy snaeqy
Py angsA P12y
s340YS jo SR JeultoN $31BYS JO ON 13pjoqaleng Jo awey
(apodsod gua) ssaappy

SYIATOHIAVHS ANVINOD

£107 A8IA € 48 SHEJJY JO JUaWNES 54003241 - pajumr] Sunydyy snaeqy

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

41

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration




APPENDIX 4

Abacus Holdings [imited - Directors® Statement af A (fairs a1 3 May 24013

A - Summary of Assets

Assels Naak Fstunated
Value to Reulise
£ €

Assels subipoet tir fved charpe

Frovhuld Propois 1 2549 534 1 Gl L0
IntcHlectuzl Property Raphts 0 ¥ u00
Investimenis 2478 3R2 16 )

Debts secured on above assens
HAE Tenk Pl 12 St dkeny] 12 8190k,

Serpius/shortfail) nader Roed charge HIR 9] o1 20l ey

Assets subygeor ta flo dag oborpe

4]
lotr-4 soup chams

Shangh w Abaes Dighting D utad 306 4 a
Abacus Lighiting 1 mnited 45 472 0
Ahacus L ighting Singopors D inied HENSS U
Abrens Lighung F1O (Rassia 47157 Q
Abacus Guli 1 E (Duba) 2087 L}
Lation sted 1013k assets v piable fur prefercatimt ereditors £ 371 149 U

Mot The *1 stimated 10 Re chsc” frgores an buton costs of reabisation
Noke Thy “FISE Bk PR lakalis s she Group Bubiin doc endor aross guarsiees bowen biroug contpanics
The Company babrles o TENBC ik Plos s £V UTE e

‘/l.:'-' r“lfu-a'ﬁg‘l o (J/Dk\i;p[_ E i L)(’f’}-‘j /y
/4 .tu_.er(‘J;fa);\j f 4ﬁ o L‘/"‘cf\ M&L tg_g,i;—-%

IPage ) i 4

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Linuted (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited = All yn Administration

42




APPENDIX 4

Ahicus Holdings Limted - [hirectors’ Statement of Affairs a1 3 Mo 2013

Al - Summary of Liabilities

Fatemated
to Rualse
Estimated total assets avaulable for preferentinl £
creditors 3 0
Lralilities
Preferentl Creditors - s
0
0
Estimated snrplusftefiviency) as regards prefireniial creditors t 0
Ectumntud prescribed part of act proporty where apphicbl £
Debits securcd by a flvatng charge - £ 0
Shontal) under fined charge () 2 009)
(h 201 00wy
stimated {defieiency)fsurplus of assets avalable fur
non -preferentul ereditors £ (1,201 naoay
Non-preferuntial elmms - £
I mide wncditons - see schedulc (12804
Ircstor's Lo an - Moy Pratt (200 600
HMRC - PAYL S NIG {5 KD
Abrcus Gulf )11 Lmplovee Commmssien Pay menis Q1 2013 (I 1B
0
0
163l 5370)
Estunated (deficteney Ysurplus as regands erechitors £] (18R STRy
ssueid and called ap eaputat - £
63092 163000
kstimuted (deficiency )surplos as reganls mombers Ll (S a7

Note |he "Estmated 1o Realise  figures are before costs ol reabsation
I he credstor Tabilittes do m include employee clasms ansine trom redundancy

ol ol e i) ) 3

"”f'ﬁi 'ﬂjﬂﬂ‘\'\-‘"\ﬂf\ ¥ P-"’" “F'{ (7 Q% L"’JP j MJ__‘/
‘f,.o\.-/l.oclf),a , .,1]0 e T a eacf hﬁhj

Page 2 of

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisattons Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Admunustration 43




APPENDIX 4

rJo  38eq
412 0voY
3L L10M
1L 8
T8 130
a5 LIS
Nunsag

jomEa  pisy Quoseg  spo3 sy

wrgleom
[
wnybumng

e

$ S53¥QV

o [

\0,3 e tnd\ﬂin\du \Q.qu%on~
177y 9 9 wﬁwwa,:._o\\ e cn.ut..axlo

~3

N\oﬂ.\m\o\ é\wa_&a

T
PrY Unsd 601001 LA M3
P 500), [P 9£1001 0L 061 013
PIT53ptj04y [0S 8L TLEE0I 0C 056 DCY
SUONIS MOYOH [RIMSANG 0MNS §9R(01 00 0F
PIr] s31ar0n} Famma) pew By 015201 0375993
P17 SED ANPRRS (6301 00 6€5°9T4Y
Hodsis L tioN 006E01 09 0¥
I1d Ve RSSY 3] 1LIT0R T8 L50017
P11 Sy §51T01 LU'BTE $63
SURACPTUOGOWOLY o TS 113
P amprntao) (N J0MON 0003
pi 0 BoroomBui aopaiy $14201 0007
M SUnd3g JAung 7301 0003
] FAURINT (Y RLFENN 0003
J'1d 1S 248K 15pE0) 0003
ENUNL UORTIVRYE IEpLl 0YT00N 9L REL ST
TR O TR T TUSRTOS
[
AT T "0 p 3 SURES IWISYIE SUBNESY 8X} B VNI Mk anseqy $41 916£01 76 BLL 193
)] |RsLY) 52 (Pmwn2 IS wbuad) PIROD WaT AN LOLER) [, RialE)
Proy UOPIND 45 13201 o7 E¥d 006101 Q096D
Awmrsans) waas ¥RInS oy mdly o v e 226001 LR RER~
19194 15 BRAS FEIED  EENOH UCRRIMY P1Y 90010 Vo OZ6001 [« 41211
) I wouy smpmedeug spoyus) §17001 EEOrT TI3
» §83BA0Y £ 66300y T 533400 | 85300y TAVN BOLITIYD Wy oIy JONVIVE
uoiEsorsod ¥ AU Sl L 4SO 1840 ORR O COTUNM Buyuep
TCTRAD pUr $Eou 10 Tpocd J0 AENS 0 [0 Pu iy pred puR

S0 ORIPLOS 20 BurtErsy PO v‘ﬁ:ﬁggﬁvg‘f!-g‘g.!é [ Y]

£107 AU\ £ 19 sHupY )0 03w NS L0k - papor] stuipiofy ey

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formetly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration




APPENDIX 4

.§ @\.:\qu (.oL\—.uzlm.\.c_ \u&w\\\a\SﬂutV\
\\l_n\ \\_.\QJ 339 4 wu\u\.f;\\ Iy (atw.\n.S\c. 2ry

10 p 28y & /o W e k(] ‘%Eacaﬁ
T60'€9 STYLOL

3 foott 135 LIDN, PISDYEY U1 0OLNS abeT] JadPPO O] UOSPIRYDIY-SILON maspuy S|

14 ELLST L4S 2 1ON ‘PRUYSY Ut B0UNg "3uv] Yo:ippQ 09 1184 A243J030) J]
foc S10+F 145 LION PSSy Ul UOUNS U] YoIIppO 07 N YNy SN

PRy e Py
saseys Jo symag [eumiop sa1eqs Jo *oN JaploqaJdeys Jo meN
(aponsod yuim) ssaappy

SYIATOHFAVYHS ANVIWOD

€07 STIA £ 18 SA1B))Y JO JUIWHEIS ,S2030221(] - PNty s3uipjop snaeqy

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Reabsations Limited {formerly Abacus

45

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Adrministration




APPENDIX 4 |

Abacus Investeorp Linited - Duectors’ Statement of Affairs nt 3 Moy 2003

A - Summary of Assets

astls Book Lstimated
Vatue to Heallse
[ £

Asscis subject to fixed charge

Invesunents 2466 148 14000 !

Debits secured np shove assets
Amoints owed to HISHC Bank Ble 2RIV U9 2 MY €09

surplus/{shortlfail) under fived charge 1352,6615] £2.800.000)

Assets sulyject to flosting churge

Estum sted total assets as ail\bie for preferentint creditors £ [ Y

Note The "Estimated 10 Realise™ ligures 2r. bufore costs of raalisation
Note Ths "HSEC Bank 1 habehity 1s the Group ftabifity duc under cross guarantecs beiw een {roup companics
Fhe Company Irabihans o HSIC Aank Ple was £330

Si:n::lj:;:—,\ Nate S'QI hi 1 L
T ‘)

Pag. 10f3

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Ltmited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited = All in Administration 46




APPENDIX 4

Abacus [nsestcorp Limited - Directors' Statement of Affasrs at 3 das 2013

Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
1o Realise
Estimated total assets avuilable for preferential £
creditors £ 0
Lrabiities
Preferential Creditors - £
0
Estim ited surplusé{deficiency) as regards preferontul ereditors £ 0
Estintated preserthed part of nut property where appheable £ 0
Debts secared by a floating charpge-- £ 0
Shortfull undcr fixed charge (2 809 009
2,800 409}
Lstimated (deficieney )/surplus of assets avalable for
non -preferential crediturs £} 2800000
Non-preferential claims - £
0
N
Estimated (deficiency )sarplus as regards creditors £] (2 500 G
Issued and ealled up camtat - £
(2.466 382) 1
Estimated (deficiencs )surphus a8 reaards members L] (2 BOG Oy

Note The “Estimated to Reahise” ligures are before costs of realisanon
The crediter Luabihities do not include employ ee claims ansing from redundancy

T
Su:n.m;rc : \"\\ Date ‘\ﬁ)\ L ( A

)

Page 2 of 5

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisattons Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Lirmted —~ All in Administration 47




APPENDIX 4

STVLOL
ponwIy
LS LION sguipjoy
%001 001 001 ‘PIOLJYSY UI UOKNG ‘DURT YOIIIPPO snoeqy
[JEL] A PR
S3UBYG JO STIEINE |sunnoN saargs Jo 'oN 13pjogateys Jo HueN
(opoxysod qjuu) ssaappy
SUAQTOHTUVHS ANVAWOD

€107 KBy € )% £HE]IY JO JUANUNE)G SI0JI35(] - papwE) d203)52A0) snovqy

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

48

Hotdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Admimistration




APPENDIX §

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pursuant to Rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010

1 GENERAL

Pre-Administration Costs are defined as the fees charged and expenses incurred by the
Administrators (or other person qualified to act as such) before the company entered Into
Adrmuristration but with a view to its doing so  This statement gives a detalled analysis of the Pre-
Adminustration Costs for the Company incurred by the Administrators

Creditors should note that the Pre-Administration costs have not yet been allocated between each of
the Compantes In due course the Administrators will make an allocation of these costs taking into
account the estimated level of ime incurred dealing with each company's assets and the quantum of
realisations

2 APPROVAL

As there will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors, and in the absence of preferential
creditors, approval of the unpaid Pre-Administration Costs will be sought in accordance with Rule
2 67A(3){b) of the Rules, which is outlined as follows

Deterrmination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration Costs are approved for
payment shall be by the approval of each secured creditor of the Company

The Secured Creditor will be asked to approve payment of the unpaid Pre-Admimistration Costs, as
detailled herein

3 PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE ADMINISTRATORS

The Pre-Administration Costs were incurred to enable the Administrators to plan and prepare the
administration strategy, which ensured that the duties of the Administrators were fulfilled efficiently
subsequent to their appointment, and to undertake further administrative tasks, which are necessary
for placing the Companies into administration  The majonty of tme was incurred in negotiating and
documenting the Sale, and appraising the Secured Creditor of the position as events unfolded

The Pre-Administration expenses incurred by the Administrators are as follows

Nature of expenses Total
Incurred

£

Mileage 151 88
Travel {train and taxi) 92 20
Subsistence 28 37
Total 270 45

No Pre-Administration expenses have been paid, the Secured Creditor will be asked to approve
payment of these costs

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Adminustration 49




APPENDIX §

The time incurred by the Administrators and their staff for the pre-appointment perod from 9 April
2013 to 3 May 2013 inclusive, 1s summarised in the table below None of the above costs have been
drawn to date, and approval for therr payment will be sought from the Secured Creditor

Classification of Partners and Managers Total Time Cost Average

work function Directors Hourly Rate
{Hours) (Hours) Hours £ £

Preparation for 314 79 00 110 40 54,930 50 497 56

Administrations

Sale 132 20 76 50 20870 137,871 00 660 62

Negotiations

Liaison with Key 15 30 000 1530 9,336 50 61023

Creditors

Tax and VAT 190 375 565 4,162 75 736 77

Total 180 80 159 25 340 05 206,300.75 606 68

Preparation for Administrations includes initial case planning and case set-up, haising with solicitors
on the appointment of Admimistrators, internal planning to prepare for the administrations, meetings
and liaising with the Company and the Secured Creditor in order to gather information necessary to
plan the Administrations and to enable the Sale to be completed

Sale Negotiations includes preparation and negotiation of the business sale

Liaison with Key Creditors includes negotiations with the secured creditor, and preparation of
documents to be issued notifying creditors and other parties of the administrations

Tax and VAT includes time spent by tax specialists considering the tax aspects of the Sale

4 OTHER PROFESSIONAL COSTS

DLA advised on a range of legal pre appointment 1ssues including the creation and filing of key
documents to action the Admimistration appointments, advising on Sale documentation and generally
faciitating the sales process Total fees in retation to this pre-administration advice were £50,000

GVA Limited carned out independent property valuations and plant and machinery valuations prior to
the appointment of Administrators Total fees for these valuations were £4,500

Naismiths LLP carried out a debtor ledger review to assess what value could be realised from the
Companies’ book debts Fees in relation to this totalied £2,400

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration 50




APPENDIX 6

31va 0L NMVHQ §3341vL0L|

16 ¥8E ST SHL'SZ ST 58 06 vi'S 04 2 SZ BLE'CL $8 82 05 19¢'9 0E 6 LS00 % SUYNOH TV.LOL
00 014 00 082 00 ¢ - - - - 00 0F8'Z 00 ¥

- - - - - - - - - LVA pue xey
0¢ 012 00 0v8'Z 00+ - - - - 00 0¥e 2 P suoisuad

: - - - . - - . - uopebp

IPN|IU} SUSPEW 43O
00 0bL 00 0£L°Z 00t - - - - 00 0EL'Z 00 €

- - - - - - - - - posndsun

- - - - - - - - - sJepjoyateys
00 0kL 000E4T 00 ¢ - - - - Q00tL e ooe ponsag

- - - - - - - - - |epuasdaid

- - - - - - - . - seafojduy

S10)1palD
00 §09 08 16£°L [T - - - - 05 L6E'L [T

- . - - - - : - - sjessy Aued puyl

. . . - - - - - - S1863Y  SSBURBNG JO 8|8

R . - - - - - - - 8[yL JO uopueley
00 509 05 15€°) (i1 4 - - - - 0% 162"t ez ploysseaT) pue pjoyaald - Apadoud

. - - - - - . - - sa|yaA pue sBunng pue saumx)y Juswdinbz puejueld

. . - . - - - - - (oois b 3} sassy 1210

- - - - - - - - - sigeq yood

§}95SY JO uonesyeay

- - - - - - - - - apes) JO NSO

. - - - - - - - B fuipe:] Bupoyuocw

- - - - - - - - - Buypes) BujoBug

- - - - - - - - - Busped] Jo tonuo) | Leg

Buipes]
00 59V Si avt SL0O - - Gl BvE SL0 - -

- - - - - - - - - 1INpuo) SI0pala uo suoday

00 59% S 8ve SL0 - - GL 8¥E SL0Q - - suopebsaau|
suonebnsaauj
[y 00 SO¥'8L 02 5§ 05 +ig'S 0L L2 05 0£0'Ct 01 82 - -

- - - - - - . - - s1auonnoeld AJUSAIOSU| JOYID YiIM UCsSIel]
82 82€ 00 80£'0L o¥ It 05001 € 06 St 06 L02'L 0§ St - - Bunioday jRiouad
¥9 8¢ 00 LOL'2 08 61 00 125t 084 00 085S 0021 - . (s19ssy Buundeg yuaunuioddy jo uonesypoN 6 a) suopow 1epiv
00§62 00 664 ore 0g G609 062 05 €61 050 - - 2ins0( pue Juawabeuel ‘uosiatadng ase)
£¢ 8Z¢ 00 261 090 05 L4 050 05 6 010 - - Buyya Acymperg pue Bupajysen

Guiuue|g pue uonensiuwupy

(3) 502 {1100 « |-~ 10K (Fwon | sinoy (siwop | sinoy (3w0op | -sinoy
aey AunoH . L

abesony SIYLOL e yoddng g sueistssy ssabeuen S1019241 § S43uUleg

(uonensiunupy uj)
9 xjpuaddy €10z aunr Z1 0} £10Z AeW ¢ pouad ay} J0) 53502 dwi| paywn sbuipjoy snaeqy

51

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Admimistrabion




APPENDIX 6

31v0 0L NMVHA $334 V101|

21 09¢ SZ 06L'0v 52 824 05 500'TL 0609 §Z 061 St Ep 05 PIL'%) 06 £2 1500 8 SHNOH V101
00 SpE 05 vt 0L 0 - - 0§ vt 010 - -
00 S¥t 0§ ¥t oLo - - 05 v oL0 - - 1VA pue Xe)
. - - - - - - - - SuoBULd
- - - - - - - - - vopeban
apnjou| sISNE JaYL0
80 s¥t 05 SL¥'8) 01 98 00 058'S 00 0F 005ZL's oot 05 ore's ol £}
of Z1C 05 £8'sl 0L 05 00 0S8 S 00 0% 005286 00 €5 05959 ¥ oLl peunaesun
. - . - - : - - - siopjoyeseys
£€ £99 00 Z85'¢E or s - - - - 00285 € or G paindeg
. - - - - - - - - |epuesnyold
- - - - - - - - - saokojdug
SIONpaID
85 24§ 00 ¥BL'9 08 0L - - 0§ Z9L’) [ V34 05 120'S ocs
- - - - - - - - - f10ssy Aued pijyl
00 509 00 B65'y 09L - - - - 00 B6S'¥ 09 ¢ Sjessy j Ss0UERY JO 0)RS
00 509 00 £9¢ 090 - - - - 00 £9€ 080 801 JO UCRUNOY
- - - - - - - - - ployesee pue ployas. - Auedolg
00 509 05 09 0L 0 - - - - 05 09 oLo s2|9tyap pue sBum)d pue seumxi4 Juswdinb3 pue jueid
00 597 0§ Z9L'4 0s¢ - - 05291 | 052 - - oxs B o) messy Joqi0
- - - - - - - - - €980 Y003
5]9SSY JO uones|eay
- - - - . - - - - opel] JO ANSOLD
. . R R - - . . - Bujpes) Bupoyuow
. - - - - - - - - Sujpesyt BujoBuQ
- - - - - - - - - Bu)pesy Jo jonuod | Aeq
Buipaa)
00 125 SZ 159 SZ L - - 5L 8PE S0 0§ z0t 050
00 509 0§ Zot 050 - - - - 05 Z0E 05 0 19NPUOT SI0RDIIG U suodoy
00 §9¢% §L B¥E $LO - - SLavt 5.0 - - suoneBnsoal
suonebysaay)
SL18¢ 00 S06'61 00 09 0§ 551'9 08 0 05 62521 oL sz 00 012"y 002
- . - - - - - - - SIBUOfIII B ASUBAIOEU) JOHO Yl Uosienn]
87 92¢ 05 689'6 0L 82 0500L € 05 §1 00005 6 002zl 00 680'L [Li- 3] Bupuodey jesousd
95 0.8 05 £9Z'e o¢ Zz 00 L25°tL gL 05 ZIKL 9 05 L - - {syessy Bupnoag queuguioddy jo uonesypoN 6 9) sU0RIY (BAIU|
vz €72 00 815'L -] 00 967 L or9 00 68 0Z 0 00 121 0z 0 einso)) pue jusurebeuey ‘vors|uadng ese)
L9 19¢ a0 viv 0zt 00 9tZ 080 00 864 or 0 - - Buipiy Aoymes pue Gupeiyse)
Buluue|4 pue uoijesIIPY
(3800 {Hw0p | sanoH @0 .| swoH G110y | sinoH  [.w(3his0) | snon N — N
sjey Aunoy - FTE TR AP
aBesaay IvioL woddng ¥ guesesy susbeuen = sICBBaNg B SIupey s w
{uonensiuwpy uj}
9 xipuaddy £10Z 3Uny Z| 01 £10Z Ael ¢ pouad ayl Jo) SIS0 sun) (P11 Buny By snoeqy Ajawao)) papuwin] suonesieay 18y

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus

52

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration



APPENDIX &

31vQ 0L NMYYd $334 TvLOL}

61 80T

60 vOv's 0z L2

00 £zZ8's oezL

05 2112 0S¢

150D % SHNOH V101

AVA PuE xeL
suUoOsuUdd
uopebny

apn|au| sianew 12410

pesnoesun
s10p|oYeIEYS
painaag
|ERUBIDIBIY
seofojdwg
SJOpaLY)

05 L4L'Z 05 ¢

0§ 2112 0S¢

0S S8°L oLe

0568 1 CLE

siessy Aled pIL
RNOEEY [ SSUENgG JO ofeS
B[LL jo uonuely
ployasea pue pjoyaoudy - Arodosd
sa1214aa pue sBumiy pue saumx)y Juewdinby pue ueg
(o0 B 8) sessy 100
sqeqg xoog
19SSy JO Uones|eay

QpRI] JO munsoID

Buppea] Bupeyuop

Bujpesy BujobuQ

Bupes) jo jonuosn | Aeg
Guipel ),

12npuoy) B1010841q UC sUCd ey
suonebpsoau|
suonebnsaau)

60 282

00 ¥Ot's 0z L%

00 £28'S 08¢k

8¢ 682
£5 982
[ 75: x4
[28: 14

00 ZTT'IL 08 6T
08 0289 06 €2
00 18¢°¢ (018
0S §28 0S¢
00 L6l 090

0500l € 06 gl
00 125t gl
00 5£3 00 g
0g il 0s 0

eooTLE 008
ooooR L oo v

05 £61
0% 6¢

050
oLo

SI0UGANDRIY ADUBAOSU] JELAQ YHM UOS|EIT
Buptodey |eiauan
{s39ssy Buunaseg queunuioddy jo uopeosunoN B o) suopay |epru|
anso| pue Juswebeuel 'volsiaodng ose)
Buipiy Aoinezg pue Bupeiysen
Buiuuerd pue uonelsIUILPY

(3) 100

EEEEEE

{3won | sinoy

(Bpon | sinoy

a1ey Apnoy
aBessry

(3fson - [ cemnoy -

E .

) . IV10L

uoddng g SUEsSSY

P

Ve

siobeueyw

S10199.440 % SI8Uued

9 x1pueddy

£10Z uUnr Z1 01 £10Z Aew ¥ pouiad 3y} 10) s3S00 awi L

{ucnensiuiwpy uj)
payun diogsaau] snaeqy

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

53

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limuted — All in Administration




APPENDIX 7
Form 4.25

Rule 2.72
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
In the matter of:
*PLEASE CROSS | *ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Ltd)
THROUGH TO *ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Ltd)
LEAVE ONLY *Abacus !nvestcorp Limited

ONE COMPANY

NAMED

All In Administration

Date of Administration 3 May 2013

and in the matter of The Insclvency Act 1986

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantated [Note the
liguidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above Includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
In hox 5(b)

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and If so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Securnity Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) clamed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunity held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Liruted), ABH Reahsations Limited (formerly Abacus Hoeldings

Limited} and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Admimstration

54




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 7

Form 4.25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings

Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Admimistration

§5



APPENDIX 7
Heading required by Article 42(1) of Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000

of 29.5.2000, OJ L 160, p12
(EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000)

« Convocatoria para la presentacién de eréditos Plazos aplicables ».

» Opfordring til anmeldelse af fordringer. Var opmzrksom pé fristerne «

,» Aufforderung zur Anmeldung emner Forderung Etwaige Fristen beachten!
« Hpo” axinon yw avayyeht” o araitn’ gemg llpoosoyn” otig npodeopisg »

¢ Invitation to lodge a claim. Time himits to be observed *

« Invitation 2 produire une créance., Délais a respecter »

« Invito all’msinuazione diun credito. Termine da osservare »

,» Oproep tot indiening van schuldvorderingen. In acht te nemen termynen "
« Aviso de reclamagiio de créditos  Prazos legais a observar »

" Kehotus saatavan ilmoittamiseen Noudatettavat mddraajat "

" Anmodan att anmadla fordran. Tidsfrister att 1akita

Pozvéni aZz k bydhit jeden &t s1 ndrok na néco. Cas hranice aZ k byt kenat

Zaproszeme do wniesienia wniosku o odszkodowante. Termin wniesiema wntosku jest obarczony
obostrzeniami

Invitacié kévetelés benyujtasara. 1dé hatarok betartandék.

vabilo v spraviti v zapor a trdity £as videk v obstati driat se postav
Mpurnamwenne x nogaye vexka. CodnieaaiiTe yeraHoBNEHHbIE CPOKH.

Pasidlymas paduots skunda. Reikia atsiZvelgty } terminus.

Stedina biex taghmel talba [t-termim taz-zmien ghandhom jigu mharsa.
Uzacindjums prasihas peteikSana. Prasibas pieterk8anas laiks stingn ierobezots.
Palve esitada ndue, Palun jiilzige aja purangud

Mokana 3a npeaaBnasane Ha wek. Jla 6bae HanpapeHa B obsBeHHA CPOK

Invitapa de a prezenta pretentia in hmite de timp agreate

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Holdings
Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited = All in Admimstration 56




APPENDIX 7
Heading required by Article 42(2) of Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000
of 29.5.2000, OJ L 160, p12

(EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000)

« Presentacion de crédito »

» Anmeldelse af fordring «

,» Anmeldung einer Forderung "

« Avayyeh a anatn’ oEmg»
Lodgement of claim ’

« Production de créance »

« Insinuazione di credito »

.» Indiening van een schuldvordering "

« Reclamacio de crédito »

" Saatavaa koskeva ilmoitus "'

" Anmalan av fordran "

&init s1 narok na néco

Whiesienie wniosku o odszkodowanie.

Kovetelés benyujtisa

bivanje od trditi

IMonaua icka

Paduoti skunda

Sottomissjoni tat-talba.

Prastbas pietetkums

Noude esitamine

depunerea cerern de chemare 1n judecata

NnpeaABABAHEC HA HCK

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings
Limited} and Abacus Investcorp Limited = All in Administration 57




Rule 2 37

(a} Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of clam

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurning with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
15 below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) and

APPENDIX 8

Form 2.21B

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus 00612235

Lighting Limited)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number

Division, Birmingham Distnct Registry
8213 0f 2013

(fult name of court)

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting
Limited)

My claim in the admimistration 15 (c)

{d)

concur with the above request, and | attach coptes of therr written confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

Signed

Dated

Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration

58




APPENDIX 8

Form 2 21B
Rule 2 37 . ) .
we Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus 00943023
Holdings Limited)
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Dwvision, Birmingham District Registry
8214 of 2013
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full name and | (a)

address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings

office of the company Limited)

{c) Insert amount of clam My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d) Ingert full name(s) and  (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

admimstration If the

requesting creditor's
claim
15 below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence
(e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (&)
purpose of the meeting
Signed
Dated

ABL Realisations Limuted (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realsations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) and

Abacus Investcorp Limited — All tn Administration

59




APPENDIX 8

Form 2 21B
Rule 2 37 : :
ule 23 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number

Abacus Investcorp Limited 03092778

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number

Division, Birmingham District Registry

8222 of 2013
(full name of court)

(a} Insert full name and | (@)

address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert fult name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Abacus Investcorp Limited
office of the company

{c} Insert amount ofclawn My claim in the administration 15 {c)

{d) Insert full name(s) and (d)
address{es) of creditars
concurnng with the

request (If any) and ther

clasms in the

adrrunistration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
13 below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence
{e) Insen details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

ABL Reahsations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Holdings Limuted) and

Abacus Investcorp Limited - All In Administration

60




